
LAW O F F l t E S  

MARTIN, ADE, BIRCHFIELD & MICKLER, P.A. 
ONE 4NDEPENDENT DRIVE - SUITE 3000 

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202 

MAILING AODRCS-3: 

PO*, OFFlCE BOX 5s 
_ I A C I I O N " I L L E .  FLORIDA 321POI 

TELEPHONE (904, 354-2050 
TELECOPIER 1 9 0 4 1  354~5842 

July 15, 1999 

Via Hand Delivery 

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director 
Department of Records & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

RE: Emergency Petition by D. R. Horton Custom Homes, Inc., to 
Eliminate Authority of Southlake Utilities, Inc., to Collect 
Service Availability Charges and AFPl Charges in Lake 
County, Docket Nor 981609-WS ("Petition") . 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

In response to Staffs Second Data Request, dated June 10, 1999, Southlake 
Utilities, Inc., hereby files an original and five (5) copies of Southlake Utilities, Inc.'s 
Response to StaWs Second Data Request. 

Please file the original and distribute the copies in accordance with your usual 

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter or need additional 

procedures. 

information, please do not hesitate to call me. 

Sincerely yours, 

- 
obert L. Chapman, 111 

!:Ai; Ms. Samantha Cibula, Esquire 
1 . L  

ktAS Mr. Norman Mears 
Mr. F. Marshall Deterding, Esquire , -,-. 

. . -. . . . .. 

.. . . .- 

Scott G. Schildberg 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Emergency Petition by D.R. ) 
Horton Custom Homes, Inc., to ) Docket No. 981609-WS 
eliminate authority of Southlake ) 
Utilities, Inc. to collect service ) Date Submitted fo r  Filing: 
availability charges and AFPI ) July 15, 1999 
charges in Lake County ) 

RESPONSE OF SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC. 
TO STAFF’S SECOND DATA REQUEST 



QUESTION 1 

P 

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-96-1082-FOF-WS, issued August 22, 1996, 
allowance for funds prudently invested (AFPI) charges for Southlake 
shall cease when 940 equivalent residential connections (ERCs) and 
375 ERCs for water and wastewater, respectively, are collected. 

(a) Please provide the total number of ERCs for water and 
wastewater, each, that have been charged AFPI by Southlake since 
inception. 

Southlake Utilities, Inc. ("Southlake Utilities"), uses a 
deposit and true up procedure for Allowance for Funds Prudently 
Invested ("AFPI") charges, which was discussed in Paragraphs 14 
through 18, including exhibits A and B, of Southlake Utilities, 
Inc. ' 8  Answer and Response to Complaint of D. R. Horton Custom 
Homes, Inc., Docket No. 980992-WS ("Answer") . A copy of 
Paragraphs 14 through 18 and Exhibits A and B thereto is attached 
as Exhibit 1Al. 

Southlake Utilities collects plant capacity charges and a 
deposit for AFPI charges when plant capacity is reserved. 
Southlake Utilities uses the date of connection to determine the 
total amount of AFPI due. Southlake Utilities holds all payments 
towards AFPI charges which are made prior to the date of connection 
as interest-earning deposits. Southlake Utilities then determines 
the total amount of AFPI charges due by referring to the amount for 
the month and year set forth in the Commission-approved Tariff as 
of the date of connection. It then applies the AFPI deposit, if 
any, and interest on the AFPI deposit to determine the outstanding 
amount due. This procedure is referred to as "AFPI True Up." 
Therefore, there is no charge for AFPI until connection, only a 
deposit. This procedure has been approved by the Staff of the 
Florida Public Service Commission (18Commission8a). See Exhibit 1A1, 
paragraph 18 and Exhibits A and B. 

In Order No. 24564, Docket No. 900738-WS ("First Order"), the 
Commission initially established AFPI charges for Southlake 
Utilities and directed that II[t]he AFPI charges will be 
discontinued when the systems reach buildout." 1991 FPSC Reporter 
5:412. In Order No. PSC-96-1082-FOF-WS, Docket No. 950933-WS 
("Second Order"), the Commission established new AFPI charges and 
determined that the remaining capacity was 329,000 Gallons Per Day 
("GPD") for water and 112,670 GPD for wastewater. The Second Order 
acknowledged that the predominant connections in the service area 
were master-metered apartment customers using 200 GPD of water and 
contributing 120 GPD of wastewater per connection and that actual 
flow data from the utility's records was better than relying on the 
First Order's use of ratios of 350 GPD for water Equivalent 
Residential Connections ("ERCs") and 300 GPD for wastewater ERCs. 



After using the actual flow data to determine the amount of 
remaining capacity in gallons per day, the Second Order did not 

P continue to use the actual flow data but instead used the 350 GPD 
and 300 GPD ratios for water ERCs and wastewater ERCs, 
respectively, to convert the remaining capacity to 940 water ERCs 
and 375 wastewater ERCs. 

The use of the 300 GPD/ERC ratio has greatly understated the 
capacity of the wastewater plant in terms of ERCs. Southlake 
Utilities had an annual average daily flow for 1998 of 89,003 GPD 
(32,486,000 gallons i 365 days = 89,002.7 GPD) and 541.25 average 
meter equivalents (Start of Year (520.0) + End of Year (562.5) i 2 
= 541.25 - see page S-3), resulting in a 164 GPD/ERC ratio (89,003 
GPD i 541.25 ERCs = 164.4 GPD/ERC). This ratio is based on actual 
flow data and is approximately 1/2 of the ratio used in the Second 
Order to restate the remaining capacity into ERCs (164 i 300 = 
0.55). If the 300 GPD/ERC ratio was accurate, Southlake Utilities 
would have exceeded its 549 ERC plant capacity at the end of 1998 
with its 562.50 meter equivalents (164,750 GPD i 300 GPD/ERC = 549 
ERCs). Instead, Southlake Utilities was at approximately 64% of 
its wastewater plant capacity in December of 1998 (106,000 GPD i 
164,750 GPD = 64.3%). 

With respect to the water plant capacity, on March 12, 1999, 
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("FDEP") 
informed Southlake Utilities that the stated 547,000 GPD capacity 
for its water treatment plant was the maximum capacity, not average 

P daily capacity, of the plant. A copy of the letter is attached as 
Exhibit 1A2. The FDEP stated that the plant capacity was 681 
ERU's, which corresponds to a 787.50 GPD per ERC ratio (537,000 GPD 

Southlake Utilities added a 15,000 gallon hydro pneumatic tank. 
See FDEP Permit No. WC35-0080599-004, page 1 of 4, attached as 
Exhibit 1A3. The water plant capacity was increased to 1,075,200 
maximum daily flow or 1,365 ERU's (1,075,200 GPD i 787.50 GPD/ERC 
= 1,365 ERC'S). 

i 787.5 GPD/ERC = 681.9 ERCS; 2.25 X 350 GPD/ERC = 787.50 GPD/ERC). 

Southlake Utilities has not reached its designed plant 
capacity yet for either its water or wastewater treatment plant. 
In December 1998, the water peak flow was 556,000 GPD or 706.0 
Gross Actual ERCs. See the answer to Question l ( b )  for the 
calculation of Actual ERCs. Reducing for the 594.3 ERCs for the 
Pre-January 1995 and fireflow amounts from the Second Order 
[(537,000 GPD i 350 GPD/ERC) - 940 ERCs = 594.3 ERCs] results in 
111.7 water Actual AFPI ERCs. This calculation demonstrates that 
the Southlake Utilities Water System has not reached buildout, and 
thus, the water AFPI charge should not be discontinued. A similar 
calculation demonstrates that the Southlake Utilities wastewater 
system has not reached capacity, and thus, the wastewater AFPI 
should not be discontinued. In December 1998, the annual average 
wastewater flow was 106,000 GPD or 353.3 Gross Actual ERCs. 
Reducing for the 174.2 ERCs for the Pre-January 1995 amounts from 
the Second Order [ (164,750 GPD i 300 GPD/ERC) - 375 ERCs =174.2 
ERCsl results in 179.1 wastewater Actual AFPI ERCs. As of December P 



31, 1998, connections for which AFPI charges had been charged had 
only resulted in a small consumption of plant capacity. 

As of December 31, 1998, Southlake Utilities had reserved 
capacity for connections to be performed after January 1, 1995 
(h, eligible for AFPI charges), for 1,135 Water ERCs and 1,229 
Wastewater ERCs. As of December 31, 1998, Southlake Utilities had 
Paid Connections of 102.13 Water Reserved ERCs and 547.10 
Wastewater Reserved ERCs which are connections for which it had 
performed the AFPI True Up and charged and collected the 
appropriate amount of AFPI charge. The Paid Connection level is 
net of excess refund ERC equivalents. See Exhibit 1A4. 

In the event that any corrections or recalculations of AFPI 
are to be performed, they should be done in a matter that combines 
both water and wastewater to arrive at a combined result. As noted 
above, the GPD/ERC ratios for both AFPI charges changed 
dramatically, but in opposite directions. Accordingly, a combined 
approach should lessen the overall impact and be fairer to all 
concerned. 

f i  

(b) Please provide the utility's calculation of an ERC used 
to calculate the appropriate AFPI charge. If this varies, please 
provide the basis for the variance. 

Southlake Utilities is required to use 350 gallons per day of 
water and 300 gallons per day for wastewater. To calculate ERCs 

r'- for determining the appropriate amount of AFPI fees to charge a 
developer for reserved capacity ("Reserved ERCs") . Reserved ERCs 
for both water and wastewater are generally determined by the meter 
size of the water meter connected to the customer's location, as 
follows: 

5/81' x 3/41' 1 ERC (Nominal) 
1 " 2.5 ERCs (Nominal) 
1%'' 5 ERCs (Nominal) 
2 1' 8 ERCs (Nominal) 
3 " 16 ERCs (Nominal) 
4 " 25 ERCs (Nominal) 
6 " 50 ERCs (Nominal) 

To determine reserved flows and meter sizes, Southlake 
Utilities uses the nominal daily flow values in the Table(s) of 
Daily Flows from its Water and Wastewater Tariff(s), Sheets 40.0 
and 37.0. Copies of the tariff sheets are attached as Exhibit 1B. 

To calculate flows of Actual ERCs for determining whether the 
water plant has reached its "designed capacity", as required by 
Section 25-30.434(3) (d), Florida Administrative Code, Southlake 
Utilities uses peak daily flow, as measured daily at the plant, 
divided by 787.50 gallons per day per ERC according to the 
following formula: 

r' 



Actual ERCs = Peak Flow 
Nominal ERCs 

(787.50 Gallons Per Day Per Connection) 

To calculate flows of Actual ERCs for determining whether the 
wastewater plant has reached its "designed capacity", as required 
by Section 25-30.434(3)(d), Florida Administrative Code. Southlake 
Utilities uses average annual daily flow, as measured daily at the 
plant, divided by 300 gallons per day according to the following 
formula: 

Actual ERCs = 2ueracre A n n u a l l v  Flow 
Nominal ERC 

(300 Gallons Per Day Per Connection) 

(c) For AFPI collected for all ERCs in excess of 940 and 375 
for water and wastewater, respectively, please list for each 
developer or customer the amount of AFPI paid, the month paid, the 
tariff rate used. and the amount of ERCs for each developer. If 
any amount was netted from prior refunds, please state how much. 

As noted in the response to Question l(a) above, Southlake 
Utilities has not exceeded its plant capacities. Accordingly, 
Southlake Utilities should continue to collect and charge for both 
water and wastewater AFPI in accordance with its tariffs. Copies 
of Water Tariff Sheet No. 39.0 and Wastewater Tariff Sheet No. 
36.0 are attached as Exhibit 1C1. 

Southlake has collected fewer than 940 AFPI charges. As of 
December 31, 1998, Southlake had collected for 547.10 wastewater 
AFPI charges. A chart showing the wastewater AFPI charges 
collected for wastewater connections beyond 375 ERCs through 
December 31, 1998, is attached as Exhibit 1C2. A chart showing a 
Summary of AFPI - Paid Connections as of December 31, 1998 is 
attached as Exhibit 1A4. The calculation of refunds relating to 
the Second Order are on the last sheet for each developer. 

As set forth in Exhibit 1A4, some developers have credit 
balances for water AFPI deposits, wastewater AFPI deposits, or 
both. Any AFPI corrections should use the credit balances, as well 
as be based on the actual remaining capacity of the designed plant 
capacity. As set forth above in the answer to question l(a), the 
combined approach to address water and wastewater should be used to 
lessen the overall impact. 



Funds Prudently Invested (“AFPI”) charges due per the tariff as of the date of the physical 

connection of such connections, and that the original payment towards AFPI charges was a deposit. 

Southlake denies the allegations of paragraph 9, except that Southlake admits that 

Horton has offered payment of all  the applicable miscellaneous service charges, customer deposits, 

meter installation fees and has demanded service for fifty-six (56) connections. 

/-. 

9. 

10. Southlake denies the allegations in paragraph 10, except that Southlake admits that 

Southlake has agreed to provide connections to Horton and assess the outstanding AFPI charges to 

the AFPI deposit made by Horton pursuant to the September 17,1996, Agreement. 
- 

1 1. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

Southlake denies the allegations of paragraph 11. 

Southlake denies the allegations in the paragraphs following paragraph 11. 

As a further response to the Complaint filed by Horton, Southlake states as follows: 

In Order No. 24564, Notice of Proposed Agency Action, Order Approving Rates and 

d wastewater certifi cates in Lak e Charges, In re: of Southlake U t i b .  Inc. for water an 

Countv., Docket No. 900738-WS, issued May 21, 1991 (“Initial AFPI Order”), the Commission 

established rates and charges for Southlake, including water and wastewater AFPI charges. While 

AFPI charges normally coincide with the date of payment of the service availability charges, the 

Commission specifically noted that “[tlhe amount of the AFPI charges are based upon the date &US 

to the system ....” (emphasis added). The Commission also stated, “[tlhe AFPI 

charge will enable the Utility to recover the return on the plant needed to serve future customers .al 

the time th ev COM ect to the svstem.” u. (emphasis added). 

P 

. . .  . .  

15. The Commission’s order that the amount of Southlake’s AFPI charges be based upon 

the date that a customer connects to the system is consistent with the Florida Supreme Court’s 

2 
f i  



holding in v w ‘ ,373 So.2d 913 @la. 1979). In H., the Florida 

Supreme Court held 

The crucial time in regard to service availability charges must be the date of 

connection since there can be no ascertainment of the actual cost of maintaining 

sufficient capacity until that date. Id. at 916. 

16. In Order No. PSC-96-1082-FOF-WS, Order Denying Southlake Utilities, Inc.’s 

Proposed AFPI Tariff and Notice of Proposed Agency Action Cancelling Existing AFPI Tariff, 

Denying Waiver of Rule 25-30.434(4), Florida Administrative Code, and Requiring Refund of 

Previously Collected AFPI Charges, In Re: 

, Docket No. 950933-WS, m t l v  Invested (AFPI) bv Southlake Utibes. Inc. in Lake C o w  

issued on August 22,1996 (“Second AFPI Order”), the Commission (1) determined that the plant 

upon which the existing AFPI charges had been based had not been completed by the time period 

originally projected by Southlake; (2) revised Southlake’s AFPI charges; (3) required r e h d s  of 

previously collected AFPI charges; and (4) ordered the new AFPI charges to be effective for 

- 

. .  for App 

. . .  

c o n n e c t h  made on or after January 1, 1995. In.its decision regarding refunding certain AFPI 

charges, the Commission used the date upon which a customer became active a, “[tlhis date shall 

be determined by which date meters were set and service was available for each building”) and, as 

of that date, “each customer shall be charged service rates that all active customers are required to 

pay” (k, base facility charges). Accordingly, the Commission used the date of connection to 

determine the amount of AFPI charges consistent with its previous order. 

3 



17. Southlake has followed the directives of the Commission with respect to its AFPI 

charges. Southlake uses the date of connection to determine the total amount of AFPI due. 

Southlake holds all payments towards AFPI charges which are made prior to the date of connection 

as interest-earning deposits. Southlake then determines the total amount of AFPI charges due by 

referring to the amount for the month and year set forth in the Commission-approved Tariff as of 

the date of connection. It then applies the AFPI deposit, if any, and interest on the AFPI deposit to 

n 

determine the outstanding amount due. This procedure is referred to as “AFPI True Up.” 
- 

18. Southlake’s procedures with respect to its AFPI charges have been approved by the 

P 

Staff ofthe Commission. In Consumer Request No. 1687141, avirtually identical protest addressing 

Southlake’s AFPI True Up in 1997, the Staff of the Commission reviewed Southlake’s procedures 

with respect to the AFPI True Up charges and found that it does not appear that Southlake violated 

Commission rules or Southlake’s tariffs in billing the developer. As noted by the Staff, 

“[d]ocumentation received from Southlake Utilities indicates that the properties you were developing 

in Lake County were assessed an additional fee for connection to wastewater services. This fee is 

in keeping with Southlake Utilities Tariff Sheet 36, which concerns charges for Allowances for 

Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI).” See December 9, 1997, letter from Douglas B. Martin, 

Consumer Complaint Analyst, Division of Consumer Affairs, Florida Public Service Commission 

to Martin Rosato, attached as Exhibit A, and a May 14, 1997, letter to Mr. Rosato by Robert L. 

Chapman, 111, President of Southlake, attached as Exhibit B. Southlake continues to utilize the same 

AFPI procedures approved by the Staff. 

. 

4 



19. Southlake is following the orders of the Commission and applying its tariff 

consistently with the Commission's orders. Accordingly, Southlake is not in violation of any rule, 

statute or tariff provision in connection with AFPI charges. 

THEREFORE, the Commission should deny the relief sought by Horton. 

DATED this 3rd day of September, 1998. 

Respectfully submitted, - 
MARTIN, ADE, BIRCHFIELD & 
MICKLER, P.A. 

James L. Ade 
Florida Bar No. 0000460 
Scott G. Schildberg 
Florida Bar No. 0613990 
3000 Independent Square 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Telephone: (904) 354-2050 

Attorneys for Southlake 
Utilities, Inc. 

5 



c 

December 9,1997 . - 

Mr. Martin Rosato 
Wooldndge Homes 
6 I6 Grove Park Avenue 
Davenport, FL 33837 

Dear Mr. Rosato: 

This is in response to your complaint to the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) 
regarding Southlake Utilities, Inc. 

Documentation received from Southlake Utilities indicates that the properties you were 
developing in Lake County were assessed an additional fee for connection to wastewater services. 
This fee is in keeping with Southlake Utilities Tm’ff Sheet 36, which concerns charges for 
Allowances for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI). 

Based upon documentation received from you and the utility, it does not appear that 
Southlake Utilities has violated PSC rules or its tariffs in the billing of your account. 

I hope this information is helphl. If you have any questions, you may contact me, toll-free, 
at 1-800-342-3552. 

DBMewe 

Sincerely, 

Q-&qw- Doug1 B. Martin 
Consumer Complaint Analyst 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

EXHIBIT A 



May 14.1997 

Mr. Martin Rosato 
Wooldridge Homes 
c/o Briar Gmve 
616 Grove Park Avenue 
Davenport, FL 33837 

By Fax: (941) 424-0903 - 
Dear Martin 

I apologize for my role m ’the apparent confusion about pricing €or 
Wooldridge Homes’ reservation of wastewater plant capacity.* 

Therefore, I am writing to provide you with a detailed statement of our’ 
understanding of the Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AWI) fees 
and to provide you with some background information: 

1. According to our records, Wooldridge Homes has reserved 
wastewater plant capacity by payment of the Plant Capacity Charges for 60 
single family homes. 

2 Reserving capacity is one step toward becoming a customer. To be 
connected to the utility lines, a new customer must pay other charges which 
include, but are not necessarily limited to, meter inscallation fees, initial 
connection fees, deposits. and AFPI fees based on the date of connection. 

3. AFPT is defined by 25-30.434, Florida Statutes, as “a mechanism 
which allows a utility the opportunity to earn a fair rate of  retum on 
prudently constructed pkmt held for future use from the future customers to 
be served by that plant in the form of a charge paid by those customers.” 

4. AFPI is calculated by multiplying the number of Equivalent 
Residential Connections CERCs) by the dollar mount Clf AFPT set forth in 
the Tariff for the month of connection. AFPI is based on the pre-determined 

EXHIBIT B 



fee for the month in which a connection takes place. The cornct fees are 
determined by Tariff Sheet 36. It is gives the price for connection by year 
and month. 

5. The AFPI you paid m August, 1996, would have constituted fuIl 
payment of AFPI for 60 wastewater ERCs if had you proceeded to connect 
60 ERCs in August, 1996. 

6. Because no camections were actually made *in August, we now 
cany your payment on our books as a partial payment toward AFPI fees for 
future connections. Because wc carry your August, 1996, payment toward 
AFPI as a pre-payment, we also accrue’ to your akount a PSC approved 
rate of interest on the amount of AFPI which was pre-paid. 

7. I believe that the source of confusion is ambiguous language which 
your attorney inserted into our standard PSC approved Devcloper’s 
Agreement when he reviewed and retyped it. Rowever, m spite of the 
ambiguity, I still read his language stating that “the fees for sewer and water 
shall be fured at the amount per unit on Exhiiit B. The $74,973.60 paid with 
this agreement shall be credited as full payment of sewer fees at the rate of 
$1,24956 per lot” to be consistent with our policies: 

A. The price is fixed by the amount shown on Exhibit B, which states 
that AFPI pricing is “Per Tariff Sheet 36.00.’’ Tariff sheet 36.0 
provides a month-by-month price table. Exhibit B states that the 
AFPI quoted is forAugwt31.1996. The price given is the price is for 
August, 1996, valid through August 31, as given by Sheet 36.0. 

B. Wooldridge Homes was credited with full payment of sewer fees a t  
$1,24956 per lot, which was payment of plant capacity charges and 
the August, 1996, AFPI. However this cleariy was not payment-in- 
full of all sewer fees, which uill also include AFPI true-up, meter 
installation fees, connection fees, deposits, and possibly other fees 
and costs as set forth in the Tari.iY. When I signed the agreement, in 
my mhd I was acknowledging rUn payment the amount we agreed 
upon for reserving capacity, as at August, 1996, at the rate of 
$1,249.56 per lot for 60 lots. This was not payment of all fees. 



Mr. Martin Rosato 

8.. Under the Public Service Commjssion’s Rules, Section 2530.540, we 
are permitted to charge up to the total amount due to extend service. .You 
agreed to pay, and paid, an amount which included the AFPI due, as of 
August, 1996. W e  reserved the capacity. However, I hope I pointed out at 
the time that AFPI increased each month until actual connections were 
made. I thidk we discussed the fact that the longer it takes to make 
COMCC~~OII, the grearcr the AFPI will be. 

In summary, the full amount of the connection fees can only be determined 
as corrne0tion.s are made, based on the month of connection, using the AFPI 
table in the Ta~iff. AFF’J covers the time prior to the point m time when a 
new residence begins using our water and sewer service, and providing 
revenue to us as a customer. 

- 

As a regulated public utility we are required to cuefully comply with very 
specific regulations administered by the Florida Public Service Commission. 
Florida Statutes 367.091: “A utility may only impose and collect those rates 
and charges approved by the conmission for the particular cIass of service 
involved. A change m any rate schedule may not be made without 
commission appmvaL” 

According to Florida Public Commission Rule 25-30.115, Allowance for 
Funds Prudently Invested are accounted for as Guaranteed Revenues, 
which are defined under Rule 25-30.515 as “a charge desi,oned to cover the 
utility’s costs including, but not limited to the cost of operation, maintenance, 
depreciation, and any taxes, and to provide a reasonable rt~tll to the utility 
for facilities, a portion of which may not be used and useful to the utility or its 
existing customers.” This type o.f charge is designed to help the utility 
recover a portion of its cost ‘from the time capacity is reserved until a 
customer begins to pay monthly service fees.” 

In structuring our tariff, the PSC elected to use the a method m which AFPI 
accrues until connection is made and a customer begins buying service as 
an appropriate alternative to separate guaranteed revenue charges. 

If you stil l  have questions after reading this letter, I would be happy to see if 
we can schedule a conference call with a PSC staff member to review our 
policy. If our procedure is not corrcct, we will, of course, refund the true-up 
mounts which Wooldridge Homes has recently paid. 



Mr. Martin Rosato 

Again, I apologize for my role in letting this confusion happen. 

Let me assure you that we are defighted at the prospect of working with 
Wooldridge Homes and that we look forward to providing reliable and 
ecohomicd service to you and your customers. 

Robert L. Chapman, df 
President - 

cc: Mr. Rob Lewis, Controller, 

h4.r. Norman Mears 
Mr. Jeff Cagan 

Wooldridge Homes by Fax (510) 680-7685 

* To avoid possible future confusion, p a s e  note that u t i u  PSC d e s ,  
incorporated by reference in our Service Availability Policy, the utility 
does not have to refund payment for plant capacity to you if you do 
not proceed funtier with the development (unless we are able to seU 
the reserved capacity within four years). 



Department of 

Lamon Chiles 
Governor 

Environmental Protection 
Central Disuict 

33 I9 Maguire Boulenrd. Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

Virginia 6. Wetherell 
Surewy 

March 12,1998 

Southlake Utilities, hc .  
333 U.S. Highway 27 
Clermonr, FI. 3471 1 

Attention: Robert L. Chapman, III, President 

Lake county - PW 
Southlake Utilities 
Potable Water Svstem . . . . . . ,. . . . . , . . .. . . . .- . . . . . . . . . .. - , 

Your March 10 FAX regarding the subject water system was received on March 1 I ,  1998. 

Thank you for your update on the current number of service connections (257) and projected population 
served (1,214). Please continue to provide this updated information to your certified operator monthly for 
inclusion on the monthly operational repom. 

Because the number of active service connections does not all consist of standard single family residences 
(Southlake Townhouses and Summer Bay, for example, would be classified as multifamily units), it would 
be helpful to h o w  what the basis is for your total population estimates. Also, because the projected 
population and number of service connectiom served does not comlatc with the standard 3 1R person 
connection single family residence, we will assume that the current number of service connections (257) 
equates to 347 e.r.u.3 (1,214 penond3 IR persons per e m . )  based on your population estimate. 

Regarding your request that we reverse our decision to no longer issue permits for additional distribution 
extensions until additional storage and supply facilities are in place, please note the following: 

- Our determination that the total connections permitted for construction to date has exceeded current 
plant capacity was not inaccurate. The permitted'capacity of 537,000 gpd is the maximum daily capacity, 
and was based on chlorine contact time available in the hydropneumatic tank. It is not the average daily 
capacity. This capacity quatcs to 681 ex's. The 537,000 g d  mnximurr daily flow is projected as 2.25 x 
average daily flow. Your permitted capacity figure of 1,534 CIU'S is incorrect, since it is based on the 
537,000 gpd being average daily flow capacity. 

Because the updated total on current number of connections (and calculated e.r.u.'s) that you provided is 
well below the current design capacity, we will not insist that the additional storage and supply facilities 
are actually in place prior to issuing additional distribution system permits. However. we at lean need to 
receive the application for plant expansion along with a projected schedule for plant improvements 
commensurate with expected growth of active services. ?his is because there arc at least 1,100 e.r.u.'s 
permitted for construction, with only 681 e.r.u.3 available with the current plant Building is actively 
proceding in several of these projects, and ground is being broken in others. As discussed with your 
engineer, fue flows in conjunction with 1 0  maximum day domestic demand also need to be satisfied, and 
thii needs to be documented in the design. At some point, ground and/or elevated storage will be necessary 
as the system grows. 

EXHIBIT 1A2 (page 1 of 3 )  

"Protect Conserve and Monoge Floridoi Environment ond Noturol Resourcrs" 

Prhted on m k d  paper. 





Your continued cooperation in our drinking water program will be appreciated. 
F 

Sincerely, 

-_ *-4z,z?zF V 

I I 

Joseph M. McNamara, PE., DEE 
Rogram Manager 
Drinking Water 

cc: Ron Wilson, P.E. 

EXHIBIT 1A2 (page 3 of 3)  



Department of 

Environmental Protection L 

Lawon Chiles 
Governor 

Permittee: 
Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
800 US.  Highway 27 
Clermont, FL 3471 1 

Attention: Robert L. Chapman, Ill 
President 

Central Disuicr 
33 19 Maguire Boulevard. Suite 232 

Orlando. Florida 32803-3767 

Permit Number: WC35-0080599-004 
Date of Issue: 
Expiration Date: 06/15/99 
County: Lake 
Project: Southlake Utilities 

Second Hydropneumatic Tank 

Virginia 6. Wethere l l  
Secrecav 

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative 
Code Rule 62-555, (F.A.C.). The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work 
shown on the application and approved drawing, plans, and other documents attached hereto or on file 
with the Depamnent and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows: 

This project consists of installing a second 15,000-gallon hydropneumatic tank at the Southlake Utilities 
Water Plant #l .  Included are associated eight-inch ductile iron and PVC yard piping, valves, controls and 
appurtenances. The effective volume of the tank will be 11,200-gallons. Combined with the effective 
volume of the existing l5,OOO-gallon tank, this will expand the maximum daily design capacity of the 
plant to 1,075,200 gpd or 1,365 em’s. This will require a minimum Class C or higher certified water 
plant operator on-site for five visits per week and on weekend visit (no increase over current staffing 
requirement). 

The project is located on the east side of US. Highway 27 north of U S .  Highway 192 in Section 35, 
Township 24 South, Range 26 East at Latitude 28 21 40 N, Longitude 81 41 16 West. 

General Conditions are attached to be distributed to the permittee only. 

DEP FORM 62-1.201(5) Effective November 30,1982 Page 1 of 4 
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EXHIBIT 1A3 

“Protea Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources” 

Pdmed on r q c k d  paper. 

Pittman\0080599-004 



File: Slaff2ndlalO.xls 
updated 07nm9 

WATER W A S T E W A T E R  
Builder ERG3 Paid Conneded Prepaid ERCs Paid Conneded Repaid 

9.19 2,833.07 4.009.74 (1.178.67) 49.76 
(424.99) (14,600.83) 5.726.52 (20,327.35) 8222 

58.00 9,252.08 4,85214 4,399.92 58.00 - - - - - . 17,410.73 - 17.41 0.73 
155.55 31,010.41 0,737.32 22,282.09 24.83 
277.30 27.039.53 23,107.23 3.93230 ' 305.29 
27.40 1.309.55 1.837.32 (527-77) 27.00 

60.845.78 
48,565.96 

122,773.68 

251,250.72 
88,571.62 

358,83213 
38.41 7.62 

- 
52,006.27 
75.700.05 
63,825.99 . - 

120,905.94 
290.514.41 
24.T20.35 

8,839.51 
(27.134.09) 
58.947.69 

251 250.72 
(52.334.32) 
60,317.72 
12,289.27 

- 

25,99225 547.10 947.257.51 635.081.01 312,176.50 
~ - )  -1 

102.13 74,262.52 48.270.27 - 



M s e l  Aocwrrl W A T E R  WASTEWATER 
Can M e  Lot h b e r  ERCI Paid Connected Prepaid ERCs Paid Connected P-M 
-7 

om1195 
109RW95 
2 O Q t Z m s  
3 omme 
4 lwl2/88 
5 02/12/88 
6 01H2188 
7 mi96 
8 0301198 

10 07112(ee 
11 08121/86 
12 m/98 
13 OW21198 
14 WO5lQ6 
15 ogloygs 
18 OQt2ma 
17 OBrmae 
18 oQt23m 
19 1mm 
20 12Rm 

22 01131197 
23 02/19/97 
24 02118197 
25 mm7 
26 m m 7  
27 OW5197 
28 05118197 

Q 0 7 n m  

n imim 

2 124190-1 
4 1201701 
M 12-0010-1 
39 124720-1 
68 12-1010-1 
60 12-1 
21 12-1Z?o-l .. 
53 12-1060-1 
8 12-0l30-1 

10 12Mlo-1 
50 12-low-1 
5)  12-1050-3 

eod 1233801 
28 120870-1 
51 12-1080-1 
40 12-1180.1 
45 1%1140-1 
52 12-1070.1 
1g 12-ooZo-1 
5 120180-1 
e 124120-1 

15 124060-1 
12. 124000-1 
27 12-0%6&1 
I1  120100-1 
16 124050-1 

ComRmla 12-3381-1 
68 12-19m1 

41,754.60 
1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .a0 
1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.7! 
1 .oo 
1 .OO 
1.00 
1 .a0 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 

75.66 
15.66 
24.60 
24.60 
24.60 
24.60 
30.17 
30.17 
33.89 
33.89 
35.75 
35.75 
61.13 
37.61 
37.61 
37.61 
37.61 
37.61 

43.10 
43.18 
45.16 
47.15 
47.15 
49.13 
49.13 
53.10 
53.10 

43.1.3 

41,754.60 
41,736.84 
41,723.28 
41,698.68 
41.674.06 
41,649.48 
41.624.88 
41,594.71 
41.564.54 
41.530.65 
41.496.76 
41.461.01 
41,425.26 
41.364.13 
41.326.52 
41.266.91 
41,251.30 
41.213.69 
41.176.06 
41.13290 
41,089.72 
41.046.54 
41,001.38 
40,954.23 
40.907.08 
40.557.95 
40.606.82 
40,755.72 
40.702.62 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 

- 

55,939.60 
208.79 
208.79 
208.79 
327.43 
327.43 
327.43 
400.99 
400.69 
450.03 
450.03 
474.58 
474.58 

499.06 
499.08 
499.08 
499.08 
499.08 
57264 
572.64 
67264 
598.60 
624.56 
624.56 
650.52 
650.52 
70243 
70243 

- 

55.939.60 
55,731.01 
55,- 
55.313.43 
54.986.00 
54,658.67 
54.331.14 
53,930.15 
53,529.16 
53,079.13 
52629.10 
52154.54 
51,679.90 
51.679.98 
51,180.90 
50.881.82 
50.18274 
49,883.66 
49,184.58 
48,811.94 
48,039.30 
47.466.66 
46.868.08 

-46,243.50 
45,Cil8.94 
44,-.42 
44.317.W 
43,815.47 
42.913.04 



phrosl Accarnt W A T E R  W A S T E  W AT E R 
PpM Cocmectsd Prepaid ERCt Paid con- prepsid . c a m  Daa Ld Nwnkr Ef3ca - 

2Ow2uv7 59 lZ-loM).l 1 .OO 55.08 40,64754 1.00 728.30 42184.65 
P 30 o(Mug7 

32 mu97 
33 My24197 
34 m w 7  
35 08108197 
3808108/97 
37 oIy17B7 
30 o m m 7  
39 oQl2w97 
40 10124197 
41 10/24(97 
42 1-7 
43 1-7 
44 12105/97 

W31iB7 
12131iB7 

45 01R8198 
48 olnerse 
47 MRlVse 
48 OlawW 
4Do3mwa 
! iooJmB/gB 
51 
62 oVoelss 
63 OsPllDa 
54 w 3 1 m  
55 w 3 1 m  
58 O M 1 m  

ai o~nu87 
13 12-1 1.00 
17 12-0040-1 1.00 
38 12-0750-1 1.00 
7 12-0140-1 1.00 

28 12-1 1.00 
6 I2Q150-1 1 .oo 

29 124660-1 1 .00 

14 12-70-1 1.00 
43 12-116&1 1.00 
30 12-0650-1 1.00 
34 124810-1 1.00 
58 12-1030-1 1.00 
49 12-1100-1 1.00 
23 12-1200-1 t.m 

&s I 1.00 

(45.72) (42,806.37) 
3.BB4.M 

38 12-0730-1 1.00 
25 12-0700-1 1.00 
32 12-Wm-1 1.00 
18 124030-1 1.w 
41 12-1180-1 1.00 
57 12-1020-1 1 .00 
42 l%llm-l . -1.00 ' 

411 12-1110-1 1.00 
37 12-0740;1 1.00 
46 12-1130-1 1 .00 
31 12-0640-1 1.00 
33 12-0820.1 (0.M) 

55.08 

55.00 
55.08 

59.05 
59.05 
61.03 
61.03 
61.03 
63.02 
63.02 

66.88 
66.98 

56.08 

55.08 

m.98 

69.1 1 
69.1 1 
69.11 
69.11 
73.35 
73.35 
75.47 
75.47 
77.59 
77.59 
77.59 
77-59 

40.5g246 
40.537.38 
40,48230 
40.42722 
40,37214 
40,313.09 
40,254.04 
40.193.01 
40.131.98 
40.070.95 
40.007.93 
39,944.91 
39,877.93 
39,810.95 
39.743.87 
(3,06240) 
62244 
753.33 
684.22 
615.11 
546.00 
472.65 
399.30 
323.03 
248.36 
170.TI 
93.18 
1559 
(a00) 

1.00 
1 .00 
1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
4 . 0 0  
1.00 
I .a0 
1.00 
1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

(18.24) (46,373.56) 
51 279.54 

1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00. . 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .00 

720.39 41.456.26 
7 a 3 9  40.727.07 
728.39 39,899.48 
728.39 39.271.09 
m.39 38,54270 
760.30 37,76240 
780.30 36,98210 
808.26 38.175.84 
808.28 35,389.58 
006.26 34,56332 
832.22 33,731.10 
83222 32.890.ee 
864.13 32.014.75 
084.13 31,130.82 
884.13 30,246.49 

(16,127.07) 
35.152.47 

911.65 34.240.82 
911.65 33.329.'17 
911.65 32,417-52 
91 1.65 31.505.87 
066.68 30,539.19 
m.68 29,57251 
894.19 28.578.32 
894.19 27,584.13 

1.021.70 26,56243 
1.021.70 25.540.73 
1,021.70 24,519.03 
1.021.70 23,49733 
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-UTUTIES.w 
R d  of +E Joner AF.P.L 
ForPJdCa*#ctia#.cdDganba31,lB99 

%w2el3d 4 

Phawl - WATER WASTEWATER 
conn M e  Ld h n b u  ERGS Psid connected Prepaid ERCS Paid Connected Repaid - 

TOtd 

4 12-1tm-l 
55 12-1040-1 
73 12#*1 
92 124740-1 

102 124040.1 
118 126000-1 
77 12.4590.1 
88 124700.1 .. 
93 124750-1 

114 12-1080-1 
e? 12430-1 
70 124530-1 

112 124940-1 

70.71 
70.71 
70.71 
83.95 
83.95 
03.95 
80.19 
88.19 
88.19 
88.18 
88.19 
90.31 
92.43 

(141.71) 1.00 

(301.13) 1.00 
(385.08) 1.00 
(460.03) 1.00 
(55298) 1.00 
(641.17) 1.00 
(729.36) 1.00 
(817.55) 1.00 
(905.74) 1.00 
(903.03) 1.00 

(1.064.24) 1.00 
(1,178.67) 1.00 

(221.42) 1.00 
1,04022 
1,04922 
1.049x2 
1.104.24 
1,104.24 
1,10424 
1,159.27 
1,159.27 
1,15927 
1.159.27 
1.159.27 
1.186.70 
1.214.30 

22.448.1 1 
21.398.80 
20.349.67 
19,245.43 
18,141.19 
17,038.85 
75,877.68 
14,71841 
13,559.14 
12.390.87 
11.240.60 
10.053.81 
8.839.51 

8.830.51 - 2,833.07 4.009.74 (1,178.674 49.76 80.845.78 S2oaS.27 
1- --. 9.19 

-> 
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Phase2 Accounl W A T E R  W A S T E W A T E R  - Cam Dale La Number ERCS Paid Conned& Prepaid ERCS Paid Conneded 

09/27/95 
1 1lmwBs 
2 1lm9tQs 
3 11/09195 
4 11109lQ5 
5 11/08195 
6 lll2Wg5 
7 11Rols5 
8 01n0#6 
9 01118M 

10 M/l6/90 
02Il3im 

11 MRUIPB 
12 mma 
13 OW04M 
14 04/19/96 
15 04n9196 
16 04/19/88 
17 04IlW6 
16 oYl5/gs 
19 mu96 
20 owm 
2l 08121198 
22 0#21198 
23 W21198 
24 07/3WBB 
25 07131#98 
28 07/30198 
27 07/30/88 

76 12-1890.1 
78 12-1870-1 

84 12-2890.1 
83 12-2980-1 
80 12-1050-2 
79 12-18841 
85 123ooo-1 
82 22-2970-1 
61 12-2940-1 

5 12-0210-1 
4 12-0220-1 
3 12-0230.1 

51 12-2170-1 
!io 12-21841 
48 12-2200-1 
40 124.l-1 
47 12-mo-1 
42 12-2280.1 
39 122290.1 
45 12-2230.1 
53 12-2l50-1 
57 12-2110-1 

56 12-2130-1 
50 12-2oso-1 
Bo 12-2080-1 

n 12-1tm1 

n i ~ m i  

1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1-00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .w 

1 .00 
1 .00 
1 .w 
1 A0 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .w 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 

8,058.10 

36.959.45 

8,050.10 
19.14 8,038.96 
19.14 8,019.82 
19.14 8.000-68 
19.14 7,901.54 
19.14 7.962.40 
19.14 7,943.26 
19.14 7.924.12 
22.74 7,901.38 
22.74 7.878.64 
2274 7.855.90 

44,815.35 
26.46 44,708.09 
26.46 44,762.43 
26.46 44,735.97 
20.32 44,707.65 
26.32 44,679.33 
20.32 44.651.01 
28.32 44.622.69 
30.17 44,592.52 
30.17 44.56235 
30.17 44.53218 
32.03 44,500.15 
32.03 44,468.12 
3203 44.436.09 
33.89 44,40220 
33.89 44.368.31 
33.89 44.334.42 
33.89 44.300-53 

10,825.90 
1 .oo 
1 .00 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1 .m 
1.00 
1-00 
1 -00 
1 .oo 
1 .00 

1.00 
1 .Do 
1 .w 
1-00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .DO 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 

-1.00 
1 .oo 

49,765.00 

10.825.90 
255.19 10,570.71 
255.19 10.315.52 
255.19 10.060.33 
zss.19 e.ao5.14 
255.19 9,549.95 
255.19 9294.76 
255.1 9 9,039.57 
30291 0.738.66 
30291 8.433.75 
30291 8,130.84 

57.m.64 
351.95 57,54469 
351.95 57.19274 
351.95 56.640.79 
376.47 56,46432 
376.47 5s.oe7.e~ 
376-47 55,711.38 
376.47 55.334.91 
400.89 54.933.92 
400.99 54.532.93 
400.99 54.131s 
425.51 53,708.43 
425.51 53.280.92 
425.51 52.855.41 
450.03 52.40538 
450.03 51,955.95 
450.03 51,50532 
450.03 51.05528 



! 
29 1Wlm 
30 lW41Ss 
31 1 M 4 m  
32 10131m 
33 10131186 
34 l M l m 6  

36 1 m 1 m  
37 OlJ31197 
38 02/20/97 

’ 39ozR5/97 
40 02125197 
41 02/25/97 
42 02R5B7 
43 02125/97 
h4 m 7 m 7  
45 03127197 
46 03/27/97 
47 03127187 
48 03MI97 
49 04mI97 
50 04122/87’ 
51 04122187 

53 M122197 
54 W14lB7 
55 W14m 

xi i i n m  

52 04mI9r 

oanalse spll*ryhuearcreek 
0813(YsB Refud 

40 12-2280-1 
70 12-1950-1 
72 12-1-1 
68 12-1970-1 
69 12-1960-1 
73 12-1920-1 _. 
46 122220-1 
83 12-2020-1 
44 12-2240-1 
41 12-2270-1 
30 12-2380-1 
32 12-2360-1 
37 12-2310-1 
56 12-2120-1 
58 12-2100-1 
71 12-1940-1 
29 12-2390-1 

109 12-2830-1 
64 12-;LOiQl 
61 12-2070-1 
28 12-2400.1 
31 12-2370-1 
xi 12-2330-1 
52 12-am1 
43 12-2250.1 
28 12-2420-1 
27 12-2410-1 

(4lse) (62Wl.06) (15,351.74) (48,961.34) 38i579.52 - . 39.46 (15.39120) 1.00 523.60 38.055.92 
I 39.46 (15,430-66) 1.00 523.60 3753232 

39.46 
39.46 
39.46 
39.46 
41.32 
43.18 
45.16 
47.15 
47-1 5 
47.15 
47.15 
47.15 
47.15 
49.13 
49.13 
49.13 
49.13 
49.13 
51.11 
51.11 
51.11 
51 .I 1 
51.11 
53.10 
53.10 

(15.470.12) 
(1 5.509.58) 

(1 5.588.50) 
(15.629.82) 
(15,673.00) 
(1 5.718.16) 
(15.765.31) 
(15.81 2.46) 
(15.859.61) 
(15.806.76) 
(15.953.91) 
(16.001.06) 
(16,050.19) 
(16,099.32) 
(16,148.45) 
(16.197.58) 
(16,246.71) 
(16,297.82) 
(16.346.93) 
(16.400.04) 
(16.451.15) 
(16.502.26) 
(16,555.36) 
(16,608.46) 

(1 5.549.04) 

1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .OO 
1 .OO 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1-00 
1 .oo 
1 .OO 
1 .00 
1-00 

523.60 
523-60 
523.60 
523.60 
548.12 
57264 
598.60 
624.56 
624.56 
624.55 
624.56 
624.56 
624.56 
650.52 
650.52 
650.52 
650.52 
650.52 
676.47 
676.47 
676.47 
676.47 
676.47 
702.43 
702.43 

- - .- 
37,ooan 
36.485.12 
35.861.52 
35.437.92 
34,889.80 
34,317.16 
33,7183 
33,OW.OO 
32460.44 
31.844.88 
31,220.32 
30,595.78 
29,97120 
29,320.68 
28.670.16 
28.Ol9.64 
27,369.12 
26,718.60 
26,04213 
25.365.66 
24.689.19 
24,01272 
23,33625 
22,633.82 
21,931.39 



Phase2 Acalmt W A T E R  W A S T E W A T E R  
Conn Date Lot Flumber ERCs Paid Conneded Prepaid ERCs Paid conneded Prepsid - 

38 12-320&1 
74 12-lel0-1 

111 122850.1 
23 12-2450-1 
24 12-U40-1 
82 12-18404 
67 12-1980-1 
25 12-2430-1 
33 12-2350-1 + 
34 12-2340-1 
68 12-2340-1 
22 12-2480.1 
15 12-2530-1 
18 12-2500-1 
I 9  12-2490-1 
20 12-2480-1 

110 12-2840-1 
16 12-2520-1 
91 12-2650-1 
21 12-2470-1 
65 12-1615-1 

lo8 12-2820-1 
107 12-2810-1 
lo6 12-2800-1 
105 12-2790-1 
12 12-2560-1 
13 12-2550-1 
14 12-2540-1 
17 12-2510-1 

53.10 
53.10 
55.08 
55.08 
55-08 
55.08 
57.07 
W.07 
57.07 
57.07 
57.07 
59.05 
59.05 
59.05 
59.05 
59-05 
59.05 
59.05 
59.05 
59.05 
61.03 
63.02 
63.02 
63.02 
83.02 
63.02 
63.02 
63.02 
63.02 

(16,661 56) 
(16.714.66) 
(16,769-74) 
(16.824.82) 
(16.879.90) 
(16,934.98) 
(16.99205) 
(17.049-12) 
(1 7.106.19) 
(1 7.1 63.26) 
(17220.33) 
(17279.38) 
(17,338.43) 
(17.397.48) 
(1 7.456.53) 
(17.515.58) 
(17.574.63) 
(17.633.88) 
(17.69273) 
(1 7,751 -78) 
(1 7,812.81) 
(17,875.83) 
(17,938.85) 
(18.001.87) 
(18,064.89) 
(18,127.91) 
(18,190.93) 
(18253.95) 
(18.316.97) 

1.00 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
I .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1-00 
I .oo 
1 RO 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 

(0.78) 

702.43 
70243 
728.39 
728.39 
728.39 
728.39 
754-35 
754.35 
754.35 
754.35 
754.35 
780.30 
78030 
780.30 
780.30 
780.30 
780.30 
78030 
780.30 
780.30 
805.26 
832.22 
83222 
832.22 
832.22 
832.22 
83222 
63222 
83222 

21 Z8.98 
20,528.53 
19,798-14 
19,069.75 
18,341.38 
17.61297 
18,858.62 
16.10427 
15.349.92 
14,595.57 
13.84122 
13.080.92 
lU80-62 
11.500.32 
10,720.02 
9.939.72 
9,159.42 
8.379.12 
7.5ae.82 
6.81 8.52 
6,01226 
5.180.04 
4347.02 
3.51 5.60 
2,663.38 
1,851.1 6 
1,018.94 

188.72 
W5.W 
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Phase2 Accwnt WATER W A S T E W A T E R  
Com DaIe L o t '  Number ERCS Paid Connecled Prepaid E R C S  Paid Connected Prepaid - 

85 14103187 
86 12/17lB7 
87 12/17/97 
0 ol/lw 

w Olm 
SlolR21SB 
92 03/0210e 
93 031M198 
9403/02198 
95 03102198 
98 03/02/98 
97 03/02/98 
88 03/02/88 
99 03m2/98 

100 03/M198 
l o l  03/02/98 
lo2 03/02/98 
103 04mW 
104 oSnl198 
lo5 05/11/98 
108 w 1 1 m  
lo7 05/H198 
108 Owm98 
106) ow2wBe 
110 00 
111 ow2w98 

m oinw 

38 12-2325-1 
11 12-2570-1 
10 12-2580-1 
97 12-2710-1 

115 12-2890-1 
119 12-2930-1 
120 12-294&1 
118 12-2920-1 
BB 92-2700-1 - 
95 12-2690-1 
94 12-2880-1 
93 12-2670-1 
92 12-266&1 
9a 12-2640-1 
89 12-2630-1 
88 12-2620-1 
87 12-2610-1 
88 12-2800-1 

lo4 12-2780-1 
9 12-3010.1 

100 12-2740.1 
lo2 12-2760-1 
lo3 12-2770-1 
122 12-2860-1 
117 12-2910-1 
114 12-2860-1 
99 1 2 - 2 W l  

63.02 
66.98 
68.98 
69.1 1 
69.1 1 
69.11 
69.11 
73.35 
73.35 
73.35 
73.35 
73.35 
73.35 
73.35 
73.35 
73.35 
73.35 
73.35 
75.47 
77.59 
77.59 
77.59 
77.59 
86.07 
88.07 
06.07 
86.07 

(18.379.99) 
(18,446.97) 
(1 8.51 3.95) 
(1 8.583.06) 
(I 8.652.17) 
(18.721.28) 
(18.790.39) 
(18,863.74) 
(1 8.937.09) 
(19,010-44) 
(I 9.083.79) 
(19,157.14) 
(19.230.49) 
(1 9.303.84) 
(19.377.19) 
(19.450.54) 
(19,523.89) 
(19,59724) 
(19,87271) 
(19,750.30) 
(19.827.89) 
(19,905.48) 
(19,983.07) 
(20,069.14) 
(20.15521) 
(20,241.28) 
(20.327.35) 

83222 
884.13 
884.1 3 
91 1.65 
91 1 .e5 
91 1.65 
91 1.65 
966.68 
966.68 
966.68 
966.68 
966.68 
966.68 
966.68 
966.68 
966.68 
966.68 
966.68 
994.19 

1,021.70 
1.021.70 
1,021.70 
1,021 -70 
1.131.76 
1.131.76 
1.1 31.78 
1,131.76 

(1,477.72) 
(2,38145) 
(3245.W 
(4.1 57-83) 
(%-.=I 
(5WJ.W 
(6J392.W 
V.659.W 
(8,825-M) 
(9,792.62) 

(1 0,75930) 
(1 1,725.98) 
(12.69266) 
(13,659.34) 
(14,626.02) 
(15,59270) 
(16.559.38) 
(17.526.06) 
(18.52025) 
(19.541.95) 
(20,=.=) 
(21.585.35) 
(22$307.05) 
(23.73661) 
(24.87057) 
(28,002-33) 
(27.fw.09) 
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Phase2 Accoul WATER WASTEWATER 
Conn Dale td Nwnber ERCS Paid Crmneded Prepaid ERCS Paid conneded Prepatd -- 

Total 82.22 48.565.96 7570005 (27,iw.o~~ -- - 



AF.P.1. ObQhIy CbWd 
AF.PJ. TMIW w' 

Water Wastewater Total 

45.017.55 60.5@l.70 105,609.25 
2,076.03 27,580.62 29,638.65 

42.939.52 33031 08 7597060 --. AFP.1. Charges To Be Reluded 

5796 43% 100% --- 
A m 6  Merest Refunded 8s creb( Toward Additions( Comaaiiont: 

1908 cRl0-01 .. E3.931.52 
1998 cROB-10 28.646.64 
1998 Jm9-40 8,490.36 
Total 126.068.52 

Warest Accrued on AFPl Subjecl lo Refund: 
1996 JEO8-23 
1996 JE12-22 
1887 JE12-45 
Tdal 

AF.P.1. Re(- 

15.675.23 
981.74 
199.13 

16.856.10 

62.251.08 46,961.34 109.212.42 --, 

Sheet60f e 



SOUTHLAKE rnLrnS,  INC. 
R d  af D.R Horton A.F.P.I. -Clear Cleak 
~or~aklComectionsasofDder31.1998 

S W l o f 3  

Phase1 Account WATER W A S T E W A T E R  
Can Dale Lot Number ERCs PaM Conneded Prepaid ERCs Paid conneued Prepaid - 

Ow30/96 
1 07/06/90 
2 07/06/98 
3 0 7 m  
4 07108198 
5 07Eo8/98 
6 07/06/98 
7 07/06/98 
8 07/08/98 
9 07106/aB 

10 0 7 M  
11 07/06/98 
12 07/08/98 
13 07/30188 
14 07/30/98 
15 07/30l98 
16 07/3(v98 
17 07/30/98 
18 07/30/98 
19 07/30/98 
20 07/30198 
21 07130/98 
22 07/30/98 
23 07i3OlsB 
24 07BW98 
25 OW10198 
26 w1m 
27 OW10198 
28 OWlOEsB 

S p l i l W n h W ~  
114Mn0-1 
2 144020.1 
3 144030-1 
4 144040-1 
5 lco050-1 
6 1-1 
7 144070-1. 
30 14-0300-1 

32 14-0320-1 
33 14-0330-1 
34 14-0340-1 
8 14-008&1 
9 14-0090.1 

10 14-0100-1 
11 14-0110-1 
12 14-0120-1 
13 14-0130-1 
14 14-0140-1 
15 14-0150-1 
16 14-0160-1 
17 14-0170-1 
I 8  14-0180.1 
19 14-0190-1 
20 14-wOO-1 
21 14-0210-1 
22 14-0220-1 
23 14-02301 

31 14-0310-1 

1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.w 
1.00 
1-00 
1 .00' 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 

9,25206 
81.83 
81.83 
81.83 
81 .83 
81 -83 
81.83 
81.83 
81.83 
81.83 
81.83 
61 -83 
81 -83 
81.83 
81 .83 
81.83 
81.03 
81 -83 
81.83 
81.83 
81.83 
81.83 
81.83 
81.83 
81.83 
83.95 
63.95 
83.95 
83.95 

9,252.06 
9.1 70.23 
9.088.40 
9.006.57 
8.924.74 
8.84291 
8,761 .OB 
8.679225 
8.597.42 
8.515.59 
8,433.76 
0.351.93 
8,270.10 
8.188.27 
8.1 08.44 
8.024.61 
7.94278 
7.060.95 

7,697.29 
7,615.46 
7.533.63 
7.451.80 
7.369.97 
7,208.14 
7,204.19 
7.120.24 
7,036.29 
6.95234 

7 , n g . i ~  

1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1-00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .00 
1 .OO 
1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 . 
1-00 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 

122,773.60 
1,076.73 
1.076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1.076.73 
1.076.73 

1.076.73 
1.076.73 
1.076.73 

i .076.73 

i.or6.73 
i.or6.73 
1.076.73 
1.078.73 
1,076.73 

1,076.73 
1.076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,104.24 
l.lQ4.24 
1.10424 
I ,104.24 

i,ore.n 

122,773.68 
121,698.95 
1 2 0 . ~ 2 2  
119.543.49 
118,466.76 
117.390.03 
116,31330 
115.23637 
114.159.84 
113,083-11 
112,006.30 
1 10.929.65 
109.852.92 
108.776.19 
107,699-46 
106,622.73 
105,546.00 
104.469.27 
103.392.54 
102,315.81 
101~39.08 
100,162.35 
99,085.62 
98.oo8.89 
96.93216 
85.827.92 
94.723.68 
93.61 9.44 
92.515.20 



SWWAKE UTILITIES. INC. 
Recad of D.R. Horl0nA.F.P.l -ClearCreek 
ForPaklComectrons asofDecember31.1998 
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Phase1 Accounl W A T E R  W A S T E W A T E R  
Com Dale Lot Nwnber ERCs Paid Connected Prepaid ERCs Paid Connected Pmpaid - 

29 Wlom 
30 W1W 
31 WM)8 
32 Wlom 
33 W l W  
34 08110/98 
35 Wlo188 
36 W l m  
37 08110198 
3a WlOr98 
39 W10/98 
40 0 8 n W  
41 08nOIg8 
42 08/10/98 
43 08110198 
44 W10198 
45 09/03/98 
40 OglMlge 
47 oglM/g8 
48 09(03/98 
49 DgK)3/98 
50 09/03/90 
51 091039E 
52 09/03/98 
5309103198 
54 oEw03/08 
55 0 9 m m  
56 08103/98 

U 14-0240-1 
25 14-02!iO-l 
28 14-0280-1 
27 14-0270-1 
20 14420&1 
29 14-0290-1 
35 14-0350-1. 
36 14-0360-1 
37 144370-1 
38 14-0380-1 
39 14-0390-1 
40 144400-1 
41 14-0410-1 
42 14-0420-1 
43 144430-1 
44 14-0440-1 
55 144550-1 
57 14-0570-1 
58 14-0580-1 
eo 14-0600-1 
61 lCoBlD1 
62 14-062&1 
63 140830-1 
68 14-0680.1 
89 144690-1 
70 14-0700-1 
72 14-0720-1 
73 14-0730-1 

1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1-00 
1 .w 
I .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
z .oo 
1.00' 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1-00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 -00 
1 .00 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 

83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.95 
83.05 
83.95 
83.95 
88.07 
86.07 
88.07 
86.07 
86.07 
86.07 
86.07 
86.07 
86.07 
88.07 
88.07 
88.07 

6,868.39 
6.704.44 
6.700.49 
6,616.54 
6.532.50 
6,440.84 
6.3W.69 
6,280.74 
6.196.79 
8.11284 
6,028.89 
5,944.94 
5,860.99 
5.777.04 
5.693.09 
5.609.14 
5.523.07 
5,437.00 
5.350.93 
5.264.86 
5,178.79 
5.092.72 
5,008.65 
4.020.58 
4.834.51 
4.748.44 
4.682.37 
4,576.30 

1 .IN 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1-00 
1 .OQ 
z .OD 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1-00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1-00 
1 .oo 
1 R O  
1 .oo 
1.00 
1-00 

1,104.24 
1.10424 
1.10424 
1,10424 
1,104.24 
1.10424 
1.104.24 
1,104.24 
1.10424 
1.10424 
1.1 04.24 
1,10424 
1,104.24 

1.104.24 
1,104.24 
1,131 -76 
1,131.78 
1,131.76 
1.131.76 
1.131.76 
1.131.76 
1.131.76 
1.131.76 
1,131.76 
1.1 31.76 
1.131.76 
1.131.76 

i . i a 4 a  

91p1o.m 
90,308.72 
89,202.48 
88.09824 
86.994.00 
85.889.76 
84.785.52 
83.681 28 
82377.04 
81.47280 
80.368.58 
79,264.32 
78,160.08 
77.055.84 
75.951 80 
74.047.36 
73.715.60 
78583.84 
71.45208 
70.320.32 
69.1 88.58 
68,056.80 
66.BZS.M 
65.793.28 
64,661.52 
63.529.76 
62398.00 
61 , W 2 4  



SOUTHLAKE UmlTIES. w. 
R e d  d OR. Hor(on A.F.P.I. -Clear Creek 
Mr Pald corvledkns Bs Of December31,19@0 

Shaet3M 3 

Phase1 Acunlnt WATER W A S T E W A T E R  
Corn, Date lo( Number ERCs Paid Conneded PFepaid ERCs Paid Comeded Prepaid - 

57 09/29/90 64 14-0640-1 1.00 
50 11HWQ0 40 1co480-1 1.00 

06.07 4.490.23 1.00 
90.31 4,399.92 1.00 

1.131-76 60,134.40 
3.106.79 50,947.69 

Total 0,252.06 4,852.14 4.399.92 58.00 122.773.60 63.025.99 58.947.69 -* a- 
58.00 



W A S T E W A T E R  AcewnL W A T E R  
Cann Date phase Nmbar ERCs Paid Connected Prepaid ERCs Paid Connected Prepaid - 

434.00 105,401.24 10!5,40124 - 434.00 138,658.66 138,658.66 oo1o(y94 
08/31/95 (434.00) (1 05.401.24) (105,401.24) - (434.001 (138,658.66) ( 138.658.66) - 
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Acaovll W A T E R  W A S T E W A T E R  
Conn Date phsse Number ERCa Paid Connected Prepaid ERCs Paid conneded Prepaid - - 

0.00 17,410.73 0.00 17,410.73 0.00 251,250.72 0.00 251,250.72 



S h a l l  of3 

Jo9 l3rmo.l 
310 1-1 
317 lu)*(o.( 
318 t304lO-l 
2(# 
180 13.05eO.1 

208 13.om.l 
204 

5.73 
1.00 
I .a 
1 .a 
1.00 
851 
8.5! 

I .a 
1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 

1 .e5 

8.57 

8.!3 
7.14 

8.57 

1 0  
1 m  

am 

im 

7948 
15.68 
1SBE 
15.68 
Is.& 

149.12 
149.12 - 

24.60 
24.60 
24.W 
24.m 

46.73 
- 

n+50 

338.17 
350.79 
147s  
456.07 
59.10 
53.10 
57.07 

13,158.17 
13.078.69 
13.W3.03 
t3.047.37 
t3.031.71 
13,016.06 
12,866.93 
12,717.61 
17.W.64 
t9,68879 
21.m70 
2215256 
n.ms.40 
23m.25 
24.7B3.10 
32,509.81 
34,009.57 
33,837.05 
33.5a55 
41,945.15 
43121.62 
34,34220 
34.004.05 
33.655.24 
33.50565 
33.050.78 
33,OllM 
32.m30 

52975.30 

0.27 
t .w 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
9.40 
9.40 

1 M) 
1.W 
1.00 
1 .oo 

1 92 

9.40 

9.40 

3.50 
9.40 
1 .oo 
1.W 
1.00 

- 

1,183.65 
208.79 
208.79 
200.79 
20879 

2100.71 
ZI80.7l - 

327.43 
321.43 
m.43 
327.43 

mez 

3,989.79 

4m .84 

m . m  
q- 
m a  
70243 
754.35 

- 



0.57 
1.00 
1 .oo 

1.00 

857 

17.14 
17.14 

25.n 
206 

$110 

im 

1W.E 
23.18 
23.18 
57.07 
27.14 
27.14 

(2- 
(4'17D.42) 

213.43 
2 1 w  

3.1581x) 
701.74 
11823 

488.08 
57.07 
57.07 
57.07 
6l.W 
61.03 

540.08 

I m.78 
1203.78 

7.322.23 
190.41 

- 

9.40 
1 a0 
1.w 
1.W 
I .w 
1 .OO 
9.40 

(sass) 

- 
- 

24.83 68.571.62 . 120.905.84, (52,334.32) - 





Account W A T E R  W A S T E W A T E R  
cust#nar N- ERCS Paid connsded Prepaid €RCS Paid ccnneded Prapad 

Tobl 

11Q010-1 

1289981 
12-@mo.l 
12-wBe-l 
11-0010-1 
114610-1 
11Qs1p1 
12&1 
12a094-1 
12-9WGl 
TBA 
110530-1 
11-0540-1 
114550-1 
ll-o!m-l 

- 
4.03 
7.88 

247.10 - - 
15.71 
2.83 
0.54 
2.03 
(1.43) - 
0.34 
0.34 

.' 0.34 
0.34 
(2.74) 

- 
2-233 

43277 
16,555.93 
2,098.53 

959.04 
262.77 
39.90 

132.33 
(=.w 

3,93229 
27.33 
27.33 
27.33 
27.33 

2.592.33 

43277 

16.654.45 

1.241.81 

76.55 

- 

- 
27.33 
27.33 
27.33 
27.33 

(2,592.33) - - 9.17 
16,555.93 266.87 

0.01 ' - 
0.01 4.69 

(282.76) 18.33 
0.01 3.30 

(38.64) 0.54 
95.69 246 
0.01 (1.67) 

3,93230 - 
3,93230 0.40 
3,932.30 0-40 
3,93230 0.40 
3,93230 0.40 

6,876.91 
235.950.72 
29372.04 
4.404.66 

14.781.43 
4,342.30 

525.45 
2120.94 

(1,473.58) 
60,446.50 

419.69 
419.69 
419.68 
419.69 

- - 
6.676.01 - 

285,32247 (29.371.75) 

4.533.73 (12~78) 

1.178.81 (78214) 

0.29 

19.123.73 (4,471.08) 
(128.78) 

1.344.80 
(128.76) 

60.317.72 
419.69 60,317.72 
419.69 60,317.72 
419.69 60.317.72 
419.69 60.317.72 

- 

277.38 27,039.53 23.107.23 3.93230 305.29 358,832.13 296,514.41 60,317.72 - 4 



SOUTHUKE UTUTIES. INC. 
calalalia, d NunbadERCs inExcess Refund for Wan Oil Company 

Des&plion Water Wastewater Total 

4357.38 - 4.357.38 
2,59233 2592.33 

1.765.05 

TadNed Chwe 2,59233 - 
ERW 4-03 - 
Average Tarlffed AFPl per ERC in Refund Period 64326 - 643.26 

Excess ERCs Relunded 
I 

sheet 2 Of 2 

2.74 - - 01I$nrd tarll(ed charge is used because revised tariffed charge is zero. 
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Account W A T E R  WASTEWATER 
corm Date Ld  Number ERCs Paid Connected Prepaid ERCs PaM Connecled Prepaid - 

08131198 
103mB7 
2 0511WB7 
3 OW10197 
4 W i w 7  
5 m u B 7  
6 08108197 
7 m a 9 7  
8 ognm 
9 1(vo3/m 

10 10103/97 
11 10117/97 
12 1W17I97 
13 11/24/97 
14 12110197 
15 12l10197 
16 12/10/97 
17 12/10197 
18 oul1198 
19 Dllo(ygg 
20 W14m 
21 W l W  
22 WmM' 
w' m 1 9 8  
24 lM)o/B8 
25 10109198 
26 1MlglpB 
27 1mm 

Tolal 

SaleSlAbn 11-oo20.1 
9328 12-1240-1 
9327 12-1250-1 
9326 12-1260-1 

33 12-0530-1 
10 12-2!i80-1 
34 12-2340-1 
54 12-ll70-1'. 
39 124l590-I 
21 12-0410-1 
20 
26 
12 12-1360-1 
35 
32 
28 12-1520-1 
27 12-1510-1 
11 12-1350.1 

5 12-1263-1 
29 12-1530-1 
58 12-1810-1 
41 12-1640-1 
!5& '12-1790.1 
6 12-1280.1 

32 12-1580-1 
51 12-1740-1 

I .oo 
1.00 
1-00 
1 .00 
I .00 
1.00 
1M) 
1 .oo 
1 .00 
1 .00 
1.00 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1 .w 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .OD 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1-00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
I .00 

49.13 
51.11 
51.11 
51.11 - 

- - - - - - 
65.00 
66.98 
66.98 
66.98 
66.98 
71 2 3  
65.00 
65.00 
65.00 
75.47 

88.19 
88.1 9 
88.1 9 

77.59 

49.13 
53.10 
53.1 0 
53.10 
55.08 
59.05 
61.03 
61.03 
63.02 
63.02 
63.02 
63.02 
65.00 
66.98 
66.98 
66.98 
66.98 
71 2 3  
75.47 
75.47 
75.47 
75.47 
77.59 
88.19 
68-19 
88.19 

- 
(1.99) 
(3.98) 
(5-97) 

(61 -05) 
(120.1 0) 
(1 81 .13) 
(24216) 
(305.18) 

(431.22) 
(494.24) 
(494.24) 
(494.24) 
(494.24) 
(494.24) 
(49424) 
(49424) 
(504.71) 
(51 5.1 8) 
(525.65) 
(525.65) 
(525.65) 
(525.65) 
(525.65) 
(525.65) 

(368.20) 

28.473.60 
1 .oo 175.96 
1 .oo 201.91 
1.00 201 .91 
1.00 201.91 
1-00 - 
1 .oo - 
1 .oo - 
1 .oo . 
1.00 - 
1.00 - 
1.00 - 
I .00 - 
1.00 350.23 
1.00 376.18 
1.M 376.18 
1-00 376.1 8 
1.00 376.18 
1.00 423.56 
1.00 350.23 
1.00 350.23 
1.00 350.23 
1 .oo 51 9.63 
1 .oo 547.14 
1 .oo 684.71 
1 .00 684.71 
1-00 684.71 

650.52 
702.43 
102.43 
702.43 
728.39 
780.30 
006.26 
806.26 
83222 
832.22 
83222 
832.22 
858.00 
858.1 8 
858.18 
858.18 
858.18 
939.16 
994.19 
994.19 
994.19 
994.19 

1,021.70 
1.159.27 
1,15927 
1 ,15927 

28.473.60 
27,999m4 
27.498.52 
26,998.00 
26,497.48 
25,769.09 
24.988.n 
24.182.53 
23,376.27 
22,544.05 
21.71 1.83 
20,87981 
20.047.39 
19.539.62 
19,057.62 
18.575.62 
18,003.62 
17.611.62 
17.09s.02 
16,45206 
15,808.10 
15,164.14 
14,689.58 
14,215.02 
13.740.46 
13.265.90 
12,791.34 

31 12-1550-1 1.00 90.31 92.43 (527.77) 1.00 71223 1,21430 12,28927 
27.00 1309 55 183732 , (527.77) 27.00 36,417.62 24.128.35 12,28927 --- --- 



SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC. SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 37.0 
cancels First Revised Sheet No. 37.0 

WASTEWATER TARIFF 
P ,  

OF D U Y  FLO WS 

FOR VARIOUS OCCUPAN CY 

Apartments * 250 gpd 
Bars and Cocktail Lounges 10 gpcd 
Boarding Schools (Students and Staff) 7 5  gpcd 
Bovling Alleys (toilet vastes only, per lane) 200 gpd 
Country Clubs, per member 50 gpcd 
Day Schools (Students and Staff) ' 20 gpca 

.. Drive-In Theatres.(per car space) f 9Pd 

Factories, no shovers (per 100 sq. ft.) 10 9Pd 

Hotels and Motels (per room and.unit) 200 gpd 

'Factories, with showers = 30 gpcd 

Hospitals, with laundry (per bed) 250 gpd 
Hospitals, no laundry (per bed) 200 gpd 

225 gpd . 
300  gpd 

Laundromat (per washing machine) . 
Mobile Home Parks (per trailer) 
novie Theatres, Auditoriums, Churches (per seat) 5 gpd 
Nursing Homes (per 100 sq, ft.) 150 gpd 
Office Buildings (per 100 sq. ft.) . 1Q gpd 
public Institutions (other than those listed) 75 gpcd 
Restaurants (per seat) 50 gPcd 
Single Family Residential 

F- 

5/8x3/4" Meter 350 gpd 
1" Wcter 600 gpd 

1 112" Meter 1,150 gpd 

Townhouse Residence 315 gpd 
Stadiums, Frontons, Ball Parks, etc, (per seat) 3 gpd 
Stores, without kitchen wastes (per 100 sq. ft.) 5 gpd 
Speculative Buildings 30 gpd 

plus (per 100 sq. ft.) 10 fmd 
Warehouses . 30 ¶Pd 

Wastevater 

Plus (per 1,000 sq. ft.) - 10 gpd 

235 gpd 
10 gpcd (1) 
75 gpcd 

2 0 0  gpd (2) 
50 gpcd 

30 qpcd 
10 gpd 

250 gpd 
200 gpd 
200 Fipd 
225 gpd 
235 gpd 
5 gPd 

150 gpd 
10 gpd 
75 gpcd 
50 gpcd 

20 gpcd 
5 gpd 

(1) gpcd - gallons per capita per day 
(2) gpd - gallons per day 

NOT& 
for,average daily flow in gallyns per day. 

Sewage gallonage refers to sanitary sewage flow on unit basis 

Robert L. Chapman, I11 
President . r' . 

.. 
EXHIBIT i~ (page 1 of 2)  



SOWEZAKE UTILITIES, ZNC. 

WATER TARIFF 

SECOND RmrISED SHEET NO. 40.0 
Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 40.0 

TABLE OF DAILY FLO ws 
F-- 

TYPES OF BUILDING USA GES m g i B ’ W A S T E W A T E R  
Apartments 250 FIpa 
Bars and Cocktail Lounges 10 gpcd 
Boarding Schools (Students and Staff) 75 gpcd 
Bowling Alleys (toilet wastes only, per lane) 200 gpd 

’ 50 gpcd 
20 gpcd 

Country Clubs, per member 
Day Scho&s (Students and Staff) 

PBctories, with ShoWe6 30 gpcd 

Hospitals, no laundry (per bed) 200 Spa 
Hotels and Motels (per room and unit) 200 gpd 
Laundromat (per vashing machine) 225 gpd 
Mobile Rome Parks (per trailer) 300 Spa 
Movie Theatres, Auditoriums, Churches (per seat) 5 gpd 
Nursing Homes (per 100 sq. ft.) 150 gpd 

Public Institutions (other than those listed) 75 gpcd 
Restaurants (per seat) 50 gpcd 
Single Family Residential 

. ,  
Drive-In Theatres (per car space) = 5 g p d  

Factories, no shovers (per 100 sq. it.) 10 spa 
Hospitals, with laundry (per bed) 250 gpd 

Office Buildings (per 100 sq. ft.) 10 gpd 

5/8x3/4” Meter 350 gpd 
1” Meter 600 gpd i 1/21* neter 1,150 gpd 

Townhouse Residence 315 gpd 
Stadiums, hontons, Ball Parks, etc, (per seat) 3 gpd 
Stores, vithout kitchen vastes (per 100 sq. ft.) 5 gpd 

plus (per 100 sq. ft.) 10 gpd 
Warenouses 30 gpd 

Wastewater 

Speculative Buildings 3 0 . ~ ~ 3  

Plus (per 1,000 sq. ft.) 10 spa 

(1) gpcd - gallons per capita per day 
(2 )  Spa - gallons par day 

235 gpd 
io gpcd (1) 
75 gpcd 
200 gpd (2) 
50 gpcd 
20 gpcd 

30 gpcd 
5 w d  

10 gpd 

200 gpd 

235 gpd. 
5 g P d  

10 gPd 
7 5  gpcd 
50 gpcd 

250 gpd 

200 gpd 
225 gpd 

150 gpd 

300 gpd 

3 gPd 
5 gPd 

30 gpd 
10 gPd 
30 gPd 
10 gpd 

300 qpd 

Robert L. Chapnian, I11 
President 

Exhibit 1B (page 2 of 2) 



BOUTIILAKB UTXLITIES, IHC. 

Wastewater Tariff 

FIRST RCVIBED BHEET NO. 3 6 . 0  
Cancels  Original Sheet No. 36.0 

SCHEDULE OF A L L  OWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED 

1995 

Janunw 
Fcbruny 
Match 
Aprll 

June 

Atiptist 
SeDtembCr 
October 
Novcmbo 
December 

May 

JUlV 

2 3.20 
46 40 
69.60 
92.79 

115.99 
139.19 
162.39 
185.59 
208.79 
231.99 
255.19 
278.38 

1996 

302 91 
327.43 
351 9s 
376 47 
400.99 
425.51 
450.03 
474 56 
499 08 
523.60 
548.12 
572.84 

1997 

598.60 
624.56 
650.52 
676.47 
702.43 
728.39 
754.35 
760.30 
806.26 
832.22 
858.18 
884.13 

1998 __-- 
911 65 
939.16 
966.68 
994.19 

1.021.70 
1 D49.22 
1.078.73 
1.104.24 
1.131.76 
1.159.27 
1.186 79 
1,214.30 

1999 
-___.__ .. 

1.243.50 
1.272.70 
1.301.90 
1.331.11 . .  
1.360.31 
1.389.51 
1.4 18.71 
1.447.91 
1.477.1 1 
1.506.31 
1 S35.52 
1.584.72 

2000 ..-..._ ....._. 
1.564.72 
1.564.72 
1.564.72 
1.561.72 
1,564 72 
1.564.72 
1.561.72 
1.561 72 
1.564.72 
1.564.72 
1.561.72 
1.564.72 

P 

Ef fec t i ve  Date: January 1, 1995 

Type of Filing: AFPI 

R o b e r t  L. Chapman, 111 
President 

EXHIBIT 1C1 (page 1 Of 2 )  



I 

P 

. -  

BOUTELAXK UTILITIZU,  INC. 

Water Tariff  

?IRST REVISED BIIGET NO. 3 9 . 0  
cance l s  O r i g i n a l  Sheet No. 3 9 . 0  

SCHEDULE OF ALMWANC 8 FOR FUNDS PRUR ENTLY INVESTED 

1995 1996 1997 1998 

Jnnumy 
Fchnmy 
Mnrch 
w 
Mny 
June 
JW 
August 
Seplcmber 
Odobcr 
November 
December 

1.74 
3 48 
5.22 
6.96 
8.70 

10.44 
12.18 
13.92 
15.65 
17.40 
19.14 
20.86 

22.74 
24.60 
26.46 
26.32 
30.1 T 
32.03 
33.89 
35.15 
37.61 
39.46 
4 1.32 
43.18 

45.16 
47.15 
49.13 
51.11 
53 10 
55.08 
57.07 
59.05 
61.03 
63 02 
65.00 
66.08 

89.11 
7t.23 
75.35 
75.47 
77.59 
79.71 
01.03 
83.95 
86.07 
00.19 
00.31 
92.43 

1999 

94 70 
96 97 
99 24 

101.51 
103 79 
1DB.06 
108.33 
110 60 
112.87 
115.14 
117.41 
119.68 

2000 

11988 
11968 
11 9.68 
11988 
19988 
119.68 
119.68 
119.68 
119 68 
11960 
119.68 
l(9.68 

,- 

Effective Date: January 1, 1995 

Type of F i l i n g :  A F P I  

Robert L. Chapman, 111 
P r e s i d e n t  

P 

EXHIBIT IC1 (page 2 Of 2 )  



Southlake Utililies Wastwder AFPl Connections through 12/31/98 

m x 
X 
H m 
H 
Y 

c, 

0 
M 
w - 

Lot Numbec 
i 
8 

Developar/Description 2 Dale 

Nomhal Ef7Cs 
\I\Eorthwhiie Development 

Mon ClearCreek 
Horton Clear Creek 
Haton Clear C m k  
Hwton Clear Creek 
Horton Clear Creek 
Hwton Clear Creek 
Horton Clear Creek 
Horton ClearCreek 
Horton Clear Creek 
Hartonclearcreek 
Holton Clear Creek 
Horton Clear Creek 
Hwton Clsar Creek 
Horton Clear Creek 
Horton Clear Crwk 
Horton Clear Creek 
Haton Clear Creek 
Horlon Clear Creek 
HortOnClearcleek 
Horton Clear Creek 
Horton ClearCreek 
Hwton Clear Creek 
M a n  Clear Creek 
Hwton Clear Cleek 

ERCs -Nominal and Actual 
Horton Clear Creek 
Horton Clear Cmek 
Horton ClearCreek 
M a n  Clear Creek 

1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

I O  
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 

07r03108 
07103~8 

0 7 1 0 ~ 8  
0 7 1 0 ~ 8  

07WB8 

07/06/98 
07IW98 
07108198 
07/06/98 
07/06/98 
07106/88 
07IWQ8 
07/06/98 
07106lQB 
07BOl98 
0713w98 
07130/88 
07/30/98 
0713W98 
07/30/88 
07130198 
07130198 
07130198 
0713W98 
07/30/98 
07/30/98 
07131 I98 
00/10198 
ow1 o m  
ow1 W88 
08/1 0/98 

12-9990-1 
I 140010-1 
2 140020.1 
3 14-0030-1 
4 14-0040-1 
5 14-0050-1 
6 14-0OgO-I 
7 160070-1 
30 140300-1 
31 14431&1 
32 144320-1 
33 144330-1 
34 14-0340-1 

* 814-0080-1 
9 14o090-1 

10 144100-1 
11 14-0110-1 
12 14-0120-1 
13 14-0130-1 

15 140150-1 
16 144160-1 

14 14-0140-1 

17 14-0170-1 
18 14-0180-1 
19 14-0190-1 

20 1442061 
21 14-0210-1 
22 14-0220-1 
23 14-0230-1 

Nominal 
ERCs AFPlCharge 

Beyond at Connection 
375 

96.10 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
I .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
I .oo 
1 .oo 
I .oo 
1 .00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .M) 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 

103,473.75 
1,078.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
I 076.73 
1,076.73 
1.076.73 
1.076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1.076.73 
1.076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1,076.73 
1.076.73 
1,078.73 

1 .oo 1.104.24 
1.00 1.1 04.24 
1.00 1.104.24 
1 .oo 1,104.24 

Total Plant 
Actual ERCs ERCs 

Connected 
and Collected 

Designed 

(1 1 Remaining 
ERCs 

375.00 
471.10 
472.10 
473.1 0 
474.1 0 
475.10 
476.10 
477. I O  
478.1 0 
479.1 0 
480.1 0 
481.10 
482.tO 
483.10 
484.10 
485.1 0 
488.10 
487.10 
488.10 
489.10 
490.1 0 
491.10 
492.20 
493.10 
494.10 
495.1 0 
495.10 
496.10 
497.10 
498.10 
499.10 

105.80 289.20 



Horton Clear Creek 29 
Horton Clear Creek 30 
HortonCtearCreek 31 
Hodon Clear Cmk 32 
HortonCbarCmek 33 
HortonClmCreek 34 
Horton Clear Creek 35 
HortonClearCreek 36 
HortonClearCreek 37 
HatanClearCreek 38 
Horton Clear Claek 39 
HortonClearCreek 40 
Horlon Clear Creek 41 
Hofton Clear Creek 42 
HortonClearCreek 43 
HortonClearCreek 44 

Jones 60 
Jones 61 

P Jones 62 
N 

Haton Clear Creek 45 
HoftonClearCreek 46 
HortonCkarCreek 47 

N Horton Clear Creek 48 
0 Hortm Clear Creek 49 
m Hortoncleercreek 50 
v W Ho~tonClearCrsek 51 

Horton ClearCreek 52 
HortonCIearCreek 53 
HortmCkarCreek 54 
HortonClearCreek 56 
HwlonClearCreek 56 
Holion WoodrZdge 108 
Horton Woodridge 109 
Horton Woodridge 110 
Hoctm Woodridge 11 1 
Horlon Clear Creek 67 

E z 
E e 
0 

ERCs - Nominal and Actual 

2 
2 

08110198 
OBlIolg8 
OW10198 
08/1W98 
08H0198 
08IlOD8 
08110198 
08/101I)8 
ow1 OB8 
08/1W98 
WlW98 
08/10198 
0811 OM 
081iOfQ8 
08MOfQ8 
WlW8 

08/12/98 
OBHUB8 
08/31/98 
08103198 
09/03/98 
09/03/98 
WO3l98 
O W O 3 N  
09103/98 
09/03/98 
09/03/98 
09/03/98 
09/03/98 
OQI03D8 
09/03/98 
09/29/88 
09QQD8 
09/28/98 
09/28/98 
09/28/98 

~ ~ i u g e  

ERCs - Nominal and Actual OW30198 

24 14-0240-1 
25 14-0250.1 
26 14-0260-1 
27 14-0270-1 
28 144260-1 
29 144290-1 
35 14-0350-1 
36 14-0360-1 
37 14-0370-1 
38 14-0380-1 
39 14-0390-1 
40 14-0400-1 
41 14-0410-1 
42 144420-1 
43 14-0430-1 
44 14-0440-1 
92 12-4740-1 

I02 124840-1 
118 12-5000-1 

55 1605641 
57 140570-1 
58 14-0580-1 
60 14-0600-1 
61 140810-1 
62 14-0620-1 
83 140830-1 
68 144680-1 
60 14-0690-1 
70 14-0700-1 
72 14-0720-1 
73 14-0730-1 

122 12-2960-1 
117 12-2910-1 
114 12-2800-1 
99 12-2730-1 
64 14-0840-1 

1.00 
1 .oo 
I .oo 
1.00 
I .00 
1.00 
I .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 

1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 A0 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1 .M) 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
I .oo 

1,104.24 
1 ,I 04.24 
1,104.24 
I, 104.24 
1,10424 
I .I 04.24 
1,104.24 
1,104.24 
1,104.24 
1,10424 
1,10424 
1.104.24 
1.104.24 
1,104.24 
1,104.24 
1,10424 
I ,  104.24 
1,104.24 
1,104.24 

1,131.76 
1,131.76 
1,131.76 
1,131.76 
1.131.76 
1,131.76 
1,131.75 
1,131.76 
1,131.76 
1,131.76 
1 ,131.76 
1.1 31.76 
1,131.76 
1,131.76 
1,131.76 
1,131.76 
1 ,I 31.78 

500.1 0 
501.10 
502.10 
503.10 
504.10 
505.10 
508.10 
507.10 
508.10 
509. I 0 
510.10 
511.10 
512.10 
513.10 
514.10 
515.10 
516.10 
517.10 
518.10 
518.10 11 2.50 262.50 
519.10 
520.10 
621.10 
522.10 
523.1 0 
524.1 0 
525.10 
526.10 
527.1 0 
528.1 0 
529.1 0 
530.10 
531.10 
532.1 0 
533.1 0 
534.10 
535.10 
535.10 119.10 255.90 



W r i d g e  
Wooldridge 
Wooktrldge 

JOneS 
Jones 
JoneS 
JOneS 
JoneS 

ERCs - Nominal and M a l  
JoneS 

Macchi Day Care 
HortonClearCreek 

ERCs -Nominal and Adual 
Wooldridge 

Jones 
ERCs - Nominal and Actual 

E 
; s 
X 

P n le Daily Flow - Monlhly Basis 
N 

24 
25 
26 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 

68 
I 

58 

27 
69 

10/09/98 
1 W09/08 
10109198 
10/27/98 
10127/98 
10/27/98 
1 W27I98 
10/27198 
10131198 

11102198 
11/13/98 
11130198 
1 2/1 OB8 
12/28/98 
12/31/98 

t iioma 

6 j2-1290-1 
32 12-1560-1 
51 12-1740-1 
77 12-4580-1 
88 12-4700-1 
93 12-4750-1 

114 12-4960-1 
61 12-4430-1 

70 12-4530-1 
12-9994-1 

48 14-0480-1 

31 12-1550-1 
I12 12-4040-1 

I .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
1.00 

1 .oo 
0.79 
1.00 

1 .oo 
1 .oo 

1.1 59.27 
1.159.27 
1,159.27 
1, f59.27 
1,159.27 
1,159.27 
1,159.27 
I ,  150.27 

1.188.79 
955.78 
I, 186.79 

1,224.30 
1,214.30 

1 ~ 8 , 9 ~ . 8 3  

536.10 
537.10 
538.10 
539.1 0 
540.10 
541.10 
542.10 
543.10 

544.10 

545. I O  

546.10 
547.10 

15250 222.50 

547.89 

229.10 145.90 

179.10 195.00 

w 
0 
til 

W 
Y 



QUESTION 2 

In response to Audit Document Request CV-6, dated March 17, 
1999, the utility provided a copy of a warranty deed, dated May 13, 
1996, between Patricia A. Soderquit and Southlake, wherein the 
utility paid $10 in consideration for this land. What value did 
the utility record on its books for this land? If this land was 
recorded on the utility's books in excess of $10, please explain 
why. 

It appears that the Data Request mistakenly infers from fact 
that the form language on the deed used $10.00 means that Southlake 
only paid $10.00. This inference is incorrect. A deed is an 
instrument of conveyance sufficient to transfer some estate or 
interest in real property. The deed normally does not set forth 
the amount of the consideration, rather in Florida, it is customary 
for deeds to list the consideration as 'q$lO.OO (or $1.00) and other 
valuable considerations." This is usually stated in the granting 
or premises clause of the deed and the entire amount of 
consideration need not be (and usually is not) shown. The actual 
amount paid for a piece of property must, however, be listed on a 
certificate presented to the clerk of the circuit court prior to 
recordation. The clerk uses the amount on this certificate to 
determine how much state documentary stamp tax must be paid prior 
to recordation. The original of this certificate is sent to the 
Florida Department of Revenue with a copy to the county property 
appraiser. Therefore, the method for determining the amount paid 
does not involve looking at the granting or premises clause, rather 
one must look at the amount of documentary stamps which indicates 
a purchase price of $20,000 at the then rate of $ .70  per $100 of 
purchase price. The deed with the stamp calculation by the clerk's 
office is attached as Exhibit 2A.  Southlake Utilities recorded the 
land on its books as $20,000.00 because that was the purchase 
price. See the Closing Statement attached as Exhibit 2B. 
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Warranty Deed 
ThLIndentlUe, Md.thL 13th d y o f  my ,1996 AD.. 
PAmCL4 A. SODERQm, 

& amsa k 1110 A~eal& Chats 8204. CIcrmom. Rorldn 34711 

ofrcmwd kL. , S l U d  matid. 9 w*. . -  
w+l-a,Mbr.ldbm-of*wof ---------- - ------.-...........___.__ . -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. . . . . . -IspI & NO11~10.00). . . . -. - - - - - - - - - - -. - - -. . .DOI+AY. 

I l d e m I l d - - m k n d m m  GllANlUR hhadplldbl asuwTEB ~ a d p ~ b b m ? Y ~ , W  
p d , ~ D 1 ~ . * 1 p l d ( I M N T Q ~ u d  m s  nuIlduQI~,*.~*nr,aw. ' 

& b r . l d W w h d u ~ d  h k c  m* 
The South 1/2 of the SB 1/4 of the NE 114. of the SW 1/4 of 
Section 25, Township 24 South, Range 26 Eaet, Lake County, 
Florida, together with all easements appurtenant thereto, 
including, without limitation, those easements described in O.R. 
Book 417. page 8 7 6 ,  O.R. Book 460, page 444. O.R. Book 464. page 
984, and O . R .  Book 479, page 110, public recorda ofLake. County, 
Florida, and O.R. Book 1844, page 844, public records of Orange. 
County, Florida. 

SUBJECT TO easements for road purposes recorded i n  0.k. Book 
460. page 444.  and 0.R. Book 417, page 8 7 6 .  public recordn of 
Lake county, Florida, and real estate taxes for 1996 and 
thereafter. 

%Q 9 <2 g $  :z:s 

7- r \ '.Z .I 
- 3 .  8 +<s 

, 2,. ;L E := 
2 \  .- 
a i ,  & ,..F 
+ I  m = '  

.-.= 
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Grantor does not reside on the above-described property nd$ does- ;:: .:. r . .  - .' the property constitute .the Grantor's homestead.' - 

FO 
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DATE OF CmSZUQ: May 13, 1996 

SBLLBR : PATRICIA A. SODSRQVIST 

BUYER I SOUTHLAKE WILITSBS, I N C . ,  a Florida corporation 

PROPERTY: Tho South 1/2 of the SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1 / 4  of Section 
25, Township 24 South. Rang* 26 Bast, Lake county, Florida, togmtker with a l l  
easements appurtenant thereto, including, without limitation, those easomenc. 
described in O.R. Book 417, page 876, O.R. aook 460. paga 444.,0.R. Book $64, 
page 994, &Td O.R. Book 419. page 110, public record. o f  Lake councy, Florida.. 

I. PfJRamSE PRICE $ao,ooo.oo 
11. LESS DEPOSIT R W I O U S L Y  PAID BY BWSR . f 1,000.00~ 

~ 

111. LESS DEDUCTIONS FROH SBLLER 

Documentary Stamps on Dead 
a996 taxes Prorata of 134 

- Rscording fee for Med $ 6 . 0 0  - 
140.00 

dap  b a d  on 1995 tax& 
4 t  2219.60 92.67 

TOTAG DSDUCTIONS 

TOTAL DVE SELSDR ST CL651N5 

( 237.63) 

$18,782.3'1 
c 

r'. I. 

11. 

I11 * 

PrSRCKASE PRICE 

DEPOSIT PRSVVTOVSLY RAID TO SELLER 

PLUS COSTS PROH a w a  
Recording fea for Purchara 

Money Mortgage 9 19.30 
mcumentary stamps on Mortgage 70.00 
Intangible tax on mrcgage 40.00 
Title eortifieatr fms 100.00 
0uner.s title insurance premium 115.00 
Morwagsa t i t la  inauranee 

sao,ooo.oo 
(1,000.00) 

- -  
premium 100.00 

C Myers, P.A.)  200 * 00  
Attorneys' tees (Pacerson 

- 
TOTAL COSTS DUB FROM E W R  644. SO 
IV. LESS, 

1996 caxes prorata of 134 
day. based on 1995 taxas 
Of 6249.60 ( 92.63) 



QUESTION 3 (a) 

Please provide a schedule of all of the utility's current 
land. Please include: 

[Answers to 9 subpartsl 

Southlake Utilities has four parcels of land it uses or 
intends to use for utility service: 

(i) Parcel 1 - Wastewater Treatment Plant Site; 
(ii) Parcel 2 - Water Treatment Plant Site; 
(iii)Parcel 3 - Well Site A; and 
(iv) Parcel 4 - Well Site E. 

The answers to the subparts of Question 3(a) are set forth below 
for each parcel. 

PARCEL 1 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT SITE 

IAnswers to 9 subDa rtsl 

(1) whether each parcel of land is used for water and/or 
wastewater operations; P 

This parcel is used for wastewater operations. 

( 2 )  the number of acres for each parcel of land; 

This parcel is 10 acres more or less. 

( 3 )  the purchase price or leaqe amount/terms for each parcel 
of land; 

This parcel is leased for 9 9  years with a bargain purchase 
option. Approximately 94 years remain: The rental payment is 
currently $4,211.04 per month for land totaling 1 2 . 5 3  acres more or 
less. The pro-rata rent for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Site is 
$ 3 , 3 6 0 . 6 7 .  

(4) the value of each parcel of land recorded on the 
utility's books; 

The value of this parcel as recorded on the utility's books is 
$ 6 0 6 , 9 5 9 . 3 0 .  

f l  



(5) the name of the seller or lessor of each parcel of land 
and whether this person is related by family or other business 
relationship to the utility or any of the utility's owners; 

The .name of the lessor is Southlake Development, Ltd., a 
limited partnership. Southlake Development, Ltd., is not an owner 
of Southlake Utilities, Inc., however the general partner of 
Southlake Development, Ltd., is Jeffrey Cagan and Richard Driehaus 
and Robert L. Chapman, 111, are limited partners. Jeffrey Cagan 
owns 15% of the common stock of Southlake Utilities, Inc. Richard 
Driehaus owns 15% of the common stock of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
Robert L. Chapman, 111, owns 10% of the common stock of Southlake 
Utilities, Inc. Robert L. Chapman, 111, also owns a majority of the 
common stock of Southlake, Inc., which owns 60% of the common stock 
of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 

(6) the year each parcel of land was purchased and/or leased; 

This parcel was leased in 1993. In 1998, the lease was 
amended to grant a bargain purchase option to Southlake Utilities. 

(7) the year each parcel of land was first used to provide 
utility service; 

This parcel was first used to provide utility service in 1993. 

(8) a description of the current and/or future use of each 
parcel of land; and 

The current use of this parcel is as the site of the 
wastewater treatment plant and the wastewater percolation ponds. 
There is no plan to change this use in the future. 

(9) the amount of each parcel of land that is currently being 
used to provide utility service. 

This parcel is currently being used exclusively to provide 
utility service. 

PARCEL 2 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT SITE 

[Answers to 9 s u b ~ a r  t sl 

(1) whether each parcel of land is used for water and/or 
wastewater operations; 

This parcel is used for water operations. 



r- (2) the number of acres for each parcel of land; 

F- 

This parcel is 2.528 acres more or less 

(3) the purchase price or lease amount/terms for each parcel 
of land; 

This parcel is leased for 99 years with a bargain purchase 
option. Approximately 94 years remain. The rental payment is 
currently $4,211.04 per month for land totaling 12.53 acres more or 
less. The pro-rata rent for the Water Treatment Plant Site is 
$849.60. 

(4) the value of each parcel of land recorded on the 
utility's books; 

The value of this parcel as recorded on the utility's books is 
$153,486.72. 

( 5 )  the name of the seller or lessor of each parcel of land 
and whether this person is related by family or other business 
relationship to the utility or any of the utility's owners; 

The name of the lessor is Southlake Development, Ltd., a 
limited partnership. Southlake Development, Ltd., is not an owner 
of Southlake Utilities, Inc., however the general partner of 
Southlake Development, Ltd., is Jeffrey Cagan and Richard Driehaus 
and Robert L. Chapman, 111, are limited partners. Jeffrey Cagan 
owns 15% of the common stock of Southlake Utilities, Inc. Richard 
Driehaus owns 15% of the common stock of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
Robert L. Chapman, 111, owns 10% of the common stock of Southlake 
Utilities, Inc. Robert L. Chapman, 111, also owns a majority of the 
common stock of Southlake, Inc., which owns 60% of the common stock 
of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 

( 6 )  the year each parcel of land was purchased and/or leased; 

This parcel was leased in 1993. In 1998, the lease was 
amended to enlarge the parcel and to grant a bargain purchase 
option to Southlake Utilities. 

( 7 )  the year each parcel of land was first used to provide 
utility service; 

This parcel was first used to provide utility service in 1993. 

( 8 )  a description of the current and/or future use of each 
0 parcel of land; and 



The current use of this parcel is as the site of the water 
plant and two wells. There is no plan to change this use in the 
future. 

(9) the amount of each parcel of land that is currently being 
used to provide utility service. 

This parcel is currently being used exclusively to provide 
utility service. 

PARCEL 3 
WELL SITE A 

1-s wers to 9 subDar tsl 

(1) whether each parcel of land is used for water and/or 
wastewater operations; 

This parcel is used for water operations. 

( 2 )  the number of acres for each parcel of land; 

This parcel is . 0 0 2 3  acres more or less. 

( 3 )  the purchase price or lease amount/tenns for each parcel 
of land; 

This parcel is leased for 99 years with a bargain purchase 
option. Approximately 94 years remain. The rental payment is 
currently $4,211.04 per month for land totaling 12.53 acres more or 
less. The pro-rata rent for the Well Site A is $ 0 . 7 7 .  

(4) the value of each parcel of land recorded on the 
utility's books; 

The value of this parcel as recorded on the utility's books is 
$ 1 4 0 . 0 0 .  

(5) the name of the seller or lessor of each parcel of land 
and whether this person is related by family or other business 
relationship to the utility or any of the utility's owners; 

The name of the lessor is Southlake Development, Ltd., a 
limited partnership. Southlake Development, Ltd., is not an owner 
of Southlake Utilities, Inc., however the general partner of 
Southlake Development, Ltd., is Jeffrey Cagan and Richard Driehaus 
and Robert L. Chapman, 111, are limited partners. Jeffrey Cagan 



owns 15% of the common stock of Southlake Utilities, Inc. Richard 
Driehaus owns 15% of the common stock of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
Robert L. Chapman, 111, owns 10% of the common stock of Southlake 
Utilities, Inc. Robert L. Chapman, 111, also owns a majority of the 
common stock of Southlake, Inc., which owns 60% of the common stock 
of Southlake Utilities, Inc. 

P 

( 6 )  

This parcel was leased in 1998. 

( 7 )  the year each parcel of land was first used to provide 

the year each parcel of land was purchased and/or leased; 

utility service; 

This parcel was first used to provide utility service for an 
auxiliary well in 1993. 

( 8 )  a description of the current and/or future use of each 
parcel of land; and 

The current use of this parcel is as the site of the Well A ,  
an auxiliary well. Southlake Utilities plans to bring this well 
on-line as a primary well in 1999. 

(9) the amount of each parcel of land that is currently being 
used to provide utility service. 

This parcel is currently being used exclusively to provide 
utility service. 

PARCEL 4 
WELL SITE E 

lmswers to 9 suboa rtsl 

(1) whether each parcel of land is used for water and/or 
wastewater operations; 

This parcel is used for water operations. 

( 2 )  the number of acres for  each parcel of land; 

This parcel is 5 acres more or less. 

(3) the purchase price or lease amount/tenms f o r  each parcel 
of land; 

This parcel is owned free and clear by Southlake Utilities, 
Inc. The purchase price was $ 2 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 .  



r (4) the value of each parcel of land recorded on the 
utility's books; 

The value of this parcel as recorded on the utility's books is 
$zo,ooo.oo. 

(5) the name of the seller or lessor of each parcel of land 
and whether this person is related by family or other business 
relationship to the utility or any of the utility's owners; 

The seller of this property was Patricia Soderquist. She has 
no business or family relationship to Southlake Utilities or any of 
its owners. 

( 6 )  the year each parcel of land was purchased and/or leased; 

This parcel was leased in 1 9 9 6 .  

( 7 )  the year each parcel of land was first used to provide 
utility service; 

This parcel is not yet used to provide utility service 

( 8 )  a description o f  the current and/or future use of each 
parcel of land; and 

The future use of this parcel will be for Well E that has not 
yet been constructed. 

(9) the amount of each parcel of land that is currently being 
used to provide utility service. 

This parcel is not currently being used. 

QUESTION 3 (b) 

Please provide a copy of the appraisal by Pardue, Heid, 
Church, Smith and Walker, MA1 for the 29 + / -  acres of property 
adjacent to the utility's wastewater plant parcel and any other 
appraisals utilized to determine the value of the utility's 
$1,003,224 land balance. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit 3B is the Summary Appraisal Report 
dated September 17, 1 9 9 4 ,  prepared by Pardue, Heid, Church, Smith, 
and Walker, MIA ("Pardue") ("Appraisal") . The Appraisal determined 
that the value of the 2 9 . 8 5 5  acre parcel was $1,825,000 ($61,128.79 



r" per acre). The full appraisal is owned by Robert L. Chapman, 11, 
and Elizabeth Chapman. Another appraisal performed by Pardue of 
the land is owned by Southlake Community Foundation ("Foundation") 
and is in its storage files. Southlake Utilities has requested the 
Chapmans and the Foundation to provide it with copies of the 
appraisals and allow Southlake Utilities to file these with the 
Commission. In the event that Southlake Utilities receives the 
appraisals and permission to use them, Southlake Utilities, will 
provide the appraisals to the Commission as soon as they are 
received from and its use approved by the Chapmans and the 
Foundation. It is the understanding of Southlake Utilities that 
both appraisals use the $61,128.79 per acre valuation. 

QUESTION 3 (c) 

Please provide documentation for any land sales adjacent to 
the utility's land. 

There is documentation for the following parcels adjacent to 

The contiguous 1.5k acre Florida Power site was purchased by 
Florida Power in 1972 for $125,000 per acre ( O . R .  Book 509, page 
68). Based on the 1972 Documentary Stamp Tax rate of $ 0.30/$100, 
the cost per acre was $83,333. An adjacent 2.28 acre parcel with 

n identical zoning density to the water and wastewater parcels was 
sold by Robert L. Chapman, 11, and Elisabeth T. Chapman to 
Renaissance Courtyard Builders for $140,000 in 1996, for a per acre 
price of $61,403 (O.R. Book 1441 page 0668-0671). Copies of the 
two Deeds are attached as Exhibit 3C1. The contiguous Paul L. 
Curtis parcel is currently offered for sale for $85,000 per acre 
and a copy of the fact sheet for the parcel is attached as Exhibit 
3C2. 

the site. 

QUESTION 3 (d) 

With regard to any capital lease the utility entered into, 
please explain why the utility did not buy the land. Please 
provide a detailed analysis demonstrating the cost effectiveness of 
leasing rather than buying it. 

The owners refused to sell the sites, and, therefore, buying 
the land was impossible. There were no other suitable sites within 
the Southlake's territory for a wastewater treatment plant site. 
Accordingly, Southlake Utilities entered into a long term agreement 
for the continued use of the land (i.e., a 99 year lease) as 
allowed by the Commission. See Rule 25-30.033(1) (j), Florida 
Administrative Code. It is not appropriate or even possible to 
compare leasing with purchasing because Southlake Utilities did not 

P have an option to purchase. 
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lkn 
JAMES c WATKW CLERK w ca R - 

THIS INDENTURE, mide this.- 23* day of May, 199s. between 
ROBERT L. CHAPMAN, JR. his wife, whose 
address is goo (I County of Lake, 
State of Florida (iGrankoreot), and RENAISSANCE COURTYARD 
BUILDERS, INC., a Florida corporation, whose address is 734 
Avenida Cuarta, Unit 101, Clermont, Florida 34711, of the County 
of Lake, State of Florida (“Granteett), 

WITNESSETH: That Gfmtors, for and in consideration of the 
sum of Ten and no/lOO Dollars ($lO.OO), to them in hand paid by 
Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, have 
granted, bargained, and sold to Grantee, its successors and 
assigns forever, the land, situate, lying, and being in the 
County of Lake, State of Florida, which is more particularly 
described in Exhibit “A” which is attached hereto and is, by this 
reference, made a part hereof (the “Land“ ) .. 

SUBJECT TO any zoping regulations, covenants, restrictions, 
reservations, limitations, conditions, and easements of record, 
if any. 

ALSO SVBJECT TO all taxes and assessments levied or assessed 
or which may become a lien subsequent to December 31, 1995. 

This instrument prepared by: 

William J. Deaa, Esquire 
2215 River Boulevard 
Jacksonville, FL 32204 

- .* - .. :,E :< (:. - 
7, L’. , = ?-< .--.z 

William J. Dsas, _- 
--- . . 
.< .~ 

Return tn. .- I ..-.- &&ire=.& . .- ,~ 

2215 River Boule&? g.. i >3  

Jacksonville, FL 5‘2204 

. r  c h .> . 



And Grantors do hereby fully warrant the title to thz Land 
and will defend the same against the lawful claims of a l l  persons 
whomsoever. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors base-hereunto set their hands 

I - . .. 
and seals, the day and year first a58%wrltren. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

P 

4A4 
Signafire of Witness ROBERT L. CHAPMAN, JR.' 

~~ 

Typed or Printed Name of -Witness 

ELISABETH T. CIrAPMAN 

of Witness 

w e d  or Printed Name of Witness 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LAKE 

The f oragoing inekrument .was acknowledged before me this 
day of May, 1996, by ROBERT LG CHAPMAN, JR. and ELISABETH 

T. CHAPMAN. his wife, who are pereona&pknown to me (or who have 
zp 

produced k w  W# as identification). 

Name of acknowledger typed, printed or stamped 

Commission expiration date 

T i t l e  or'rank 

Serial number, i.f any 

MMtR 8f,ZW 

M e  p 4 & / ,  &+ -# JH 

CC54.2 2&? 

SOU/2000-138/wdi/ksl 
5/14/96 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

TIST CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL, OR TRACT OF LAND, LYING, BEING AND 
SITUATE IN LIME. C O W ,  FLORIDA; AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY .. 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: -s- - .* - 

That part of the North 1/2 of  Section 35, Township 24 
South, Range 26 East, Lake County, Florida, described 
as follows: 

From the Northwest corner of the Northeast 114 of said 
Section 35, run N.89°42118m E., along the North 
boundary of the said Northeast: 114, a distance of 
616.52 feet to the Westerly right of way of U.S. 
Highway 27; thence S.OOoOO'OOu E., 377.31 feet: thence 
N.9000010011 E., 141.84 feet to the aforesaid Westerly 
right of way of U.S. Highway 27; thence .S.20°35t59" E., 
along eaid right of way line 812.14 feet; thence 
departing aaid right of way line, run N . 8 0 ° 3 4 ' 4 8 t i  W., 
346.64 feet; thence S . O O o O O t O O ' l  E., 636.52 feet; thence 
N . 9 0 ° 0 0 1 0 0 1 t  W., 952.00 feet; thence N.OOOOO'OO1' E., 
829.00 feet to the Point of Beginning: thence continue 
N.OOOOO'OO E., 27.00 feet; thence N.9Oa0O100" E., 6.00 
feet; thence N.OOOOO'OOn E., 312.00 feet; thence 
N . 9 0 ° 0 0 t 0 0 ~ ~  E., 293.00 feet; thence S . O O o O O ' O O ~ ~  E., 
339.00 feet; thence N.9O0O0'00'~ W . ,  299.00 feet to the 
Point of Beginning. (Containing 2.28 acres, more or 
less) [CLUSTER HOMES UNIT ONE PARCEL] 

SOU/2000-138/wdi/ksl 
5/14/96 



L a k e .  C o u n t y  

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY FOR SALE 

Great location 700' Frontage 12.23 Acres 
Average' Annual Daily Traffic 1 5,700* 

'Source: "1996 Avtrago Annual oily Traffic" - Rorida Dcparhrnt of Transportation. 
Ideal for: Shopping Centel; Restaurants, Beverage Establishments, Drug 
Stores, Retail Lumber Company, Gasoline Service Station, Post Ofice, 
Hotels '& Motels, Theaters, or Pmfessional Ofices. 

$85,000 per acre 
Total $1,04O,OOO 

EXXIBIT 3CZ 



QUESTION 4 

r- 

In response to Audit Document Requests CV-6 and CV-9, dated 
March 17, 1999 and March 24, 1999, respectively, the utility 
provided a copy of a capital lease, including subsequent 
amendments, for 12.53 acres and provided its supporting calculation 
of the value of this lease at $760,855. 

a. What was the original purchase price of this land when 
Robert L. Chapman, 11, and Elisabeth Chapman purchased it? 

The first parcel was acquired by Robert L. Chapman, 11, and 
Elisabeth Chapman in 1951. The first parcel is approximately 720 
acres and contains the water plant site. The deed, a copy of which 
is attached as Exhibit 4A, indicates that the purchase price was 
$47,000 or approximately $65 per acre. The second parcel was 
acquired by Robert L. Chapman 11, and Elisabeth Chapman in 1962. 
The second parcel is approximately 164 acres and contains the 
wastewater treatment plan site. According to tax stamps affixed to 
the deed for the second parcel, a copy of which is attached as 
Exhibit 4B, the consideration was $200,000 ($1,000 of stamps at 
$0.50 per $100 of consideration) with a resulting per acre cost of 
approximately $1,087 per acre. 

b. Please provide documentation for the original purchase 
price when Robert L. Chapman, 11, and Elisabeth Chapman purchased 
it. 

See Exhibits 4A and 4B. 

c. If the lease was executed on August 17. 1993, why did the 
utility capitalize the lease in 1998 instead of in 1993? 

The lease was amended to include a bargain purchase option in 
1998. According to widely accepted accounting principles a lease 
must be capitalized if it contains a bargain purchase (d, less 
than fair market value) option. 
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: nEF.EDY CERTlFY That on t h l r  'ddr of k%k A S .  
1962, before me Forsonally Jppar td!& L. Burns m d  neW1 
Ourns. h l r  wlfc, t o  aa Lnown to  bo rhe perrons descrlbad i n  
and rho  OxoCU'Zed t h o  for8polnp COnvf~y8nCO. and they 88varellY 
reknowlad 06 t% earcu t ion  :bc:cof +G t o  thdr  f r t o  SL.: C C .  . * ..-. . 
deed for ?ha &a and purposrs thor4lln nmr ionod)  and t h e  r a i d  
n e q l  burn+, the  *:e of t h e  sa ld  John L. Burns. on a separate 
.nd privata 8xminatlon taken and made 4 and before be, Md 
.ep~rately and a p a r t  f r o m  h e r  ra id  Ituaband. d id  Icknowladpe 
t h e t  she rJdf..herc.lf q par ty  t o  thc  a r i d  Do.# Of Conva Brice 
f o r  th8 purpose of r.nouncln9, r e l i ryu ich lng  and sonvey?lnq a l l  
ha: r l o h t .  t l t l e  and 1ntere.t. whether of dower or Of m W r r t 9  
property.  statutory or .quitable. 111 pnd to the l m d r  thoreln 
descxlbqd. Md that she executmd ~ a l d  deed f r ee ly  and VOlUntJr- 
I l y ,  and w i t h o u t  m y  conrtralnt.  friu, opprohenilon or compul+.;: 
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QUESTION 5 

According to Schedule F-8 of the utility's 1998 annual report, 
the utility reported Prepaid CIAC of $182.628 for  water and 
$393,530 for wastewater. Please provide an analysis of the 
utility's basis f o r  the determination of Prepaid CIAC versus Used 
and Useful CIAC. 

The analysis is provided in attached Exhibit 5 



SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC. 
Summary of Reserved Capacity 
ForPaidConneclionsasofD~~r31.1998 

' fik: Capeity-Resen&&xb 
Updated 04117199.1 RLC 

W A T €  R (EW =35Oq~J) 

I Jones 
Hcrton- Woodridge 
Horton-Clear Creek 
Southlake Apartments 
SwthWe De*&qner& Ltd. 
Summer Bay 
US Highway 27 8 Woddridge 

H m 
Teal 

v, 

41,300 wm 24.400 S29.280 16.900 S20.2w) 
42,350 550.820 38*s.asO S46.620 3;5m $4.200 

59.700 $771.640 59.700 571.640 $0 

117.155 $140.586 98.397 $118.069 18.784 Sz!,517 
57.980 9.450 s1'Lm (2800~ -93.360 

86.100 s103*320 2o.m 524,360 65.800 . $78.960 

LO s4,580 $41.496 34.580 341,496 - 
69.025 582830 53.946 '264.735 15,079 $TS,OSS 

5.650 -- 9548232 305.037 r-1 I S I . ~ ~  

Jones 
Horton-Woodridge %. 

Horlon-Clear Creek 
Swlhlake Apartmentr 
South- Dmbpment, Lld. 
Summer Bay 
US Highway 27 
wooldridge 

Total 165.!IOO 

35,400 
36.300 
73.800 
29.400 
S2.505 
62,306 

110,347 
18,000 

398.058 

$91,- 
SQX775 

5190,650 
$75.950 

. ss3,mr 
$160,957 
5285,063 
146,500 

20,400 
33.300 
17.400 
29,400 

45.536 
91.506 
8.103 

- '  

245,724 

15,OOO 
3.000 
55.400 

32,505 
16.770 
18.759 
9.900 

152.334 

538.750 
57.750 

5145,700 
so 

$83,971 
m323 
$48,461 
525.R5 

m j  

! 



QUESTION 6 


In 1997, the utility reported the amount of AFPI collected 
during the year as Other Income on its income statement. According 
to the utility's 1998 annual report, the utility reported the 
amount of AFPI collected during the year as Other Miscellaneous 
Current and Accrued Liabilities instead of Other Income. 

In December 1998, the Commission ordered Southlake Utilities 
to hold AFPI subject to refund. The Commission issued Order No. 
PSC-99-0027-PCO-WS which set forth in writing its requirement that 
the AFPI be held subj ect to refund. In response to this order, 
Southlake Utilities recognized this liability by reporting AFPI 
collected in 1998 as Other Miscellaneous Current and Accrued 
Liabilities. Southlake Utilities does not know how much, if any, 
AFPI it will have to refund. Therefore, Southlake Utilities 
recorded all of the AFPI collected in 1998 as a liability, in 
recognition of the Commission order to hold the AFPI subject to 
refund. 



QUESTION 7 

In response to the Commission Staff's First Data Request, 
dated December 29, 1998, the utility provided a list of outstanding 
developer agreements. 

a. Please provide a copy of the developer agreement dated 
June 1, 1998 between the utility and Southlake Development, Ltd. 

A copy is attached as Exhibit 7A. 

b. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.550, Florida Administrative Code, 
did the utility file a copy of this agreement within 30 days of the 
execution of said agreement? If not, please explain why. If so, 
please provide a copy of the utility or its duly authorized 
representative's cover letter submitting the copy of said agreement 
to the Commission. 

This agreement was not "dated June 1, 1998," rather it was 
"made effective June 1, 1998." It was signed by the parties on or 
about December 2, 1998, and held in escrow pending the resolution 
of several issues regarding necessary easements across land owned 
by Southlake Development, Ltd. These issues were not fully 
resolved until a first mortgage holder, the Florida Housing Finance 
Agency, executed a partial release of loan documents allowing 
Southlake Utilities to receive the necessary easements across the 
property owned by Southlake Development, Ltd. These documents were 
executed by the Chairman of the Florida Housing Finance Agency on 
February 4, 1999. A copy of the Partial Release of Loan Documents, 
including the execution page by the Florida Housing Finance 
Corporation, is attached as Exhibit 7B. 

The developer agreement was submitted for filing with the 
Commission on Friday, March 5, 1999, by the utility consultants for 
Southlake Utilities, Rhema Business Services, Inc., by Certified 
Mail, Receipt No. P 513 404 790. A copy of the cover letter is 
attached as Exhibit 7C. Since the 30th day from February 4, 1999 
was Saturday, March 6, 1999, under Rules 25-22.028(5), and 25- 
1 0 6 . 1 0 3 ,  Florida Administrative Code, a thirty day deadline from 
February 4, 1999 would be extended to Monday, March 8, 1999. In 
the normal course of business, the local letter and developer 
agreement should have been received by the Commission on Monday, 
March 8 ,  1999. 

P 
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THIS DEVELOPER AGREEMENT (the "Agretrnent"), made ~ f k t i v e  JUIX 1,1998 b and between 
SOUTHLAKJ2 UTnmES INC., a Florida corporation ("Utility"); and 80-- 
DEVELOPMENT, LTD.. aFlorida limited partnership ("Owner"), 

WHEREAS. Owner owns a substantial tract of land in Lake County, Florida, b o w  BS the 
Soutblake Development (the "TIact") and intends to develop alargensidcntial and commercial project 
thereon; and, 

WHEREAS, Owner, through separate subsidiaries or affiliated entities of it ("Develo r"), 
intendsinitiallytodevelopa~onoftheTtact(the"~opsrty") asmglti-lamiIyrcsidential&ts 
known 89 "Phase IT,'' the htial portion of which d bmpriscd of 280 units and will be referred to 

WHEREAS. Owner is desirous ofUtility's conshucting Wex andwastewater treatment facilities 
so that adquate Services will be available to the P r o m ;  and. 

WHEREAS, Utility is the owner'of a water plh t  and water distribution system, as well as a 
wastewater treatment plant and a wastewater collection system in the vicinity of the Property and 
desires to provide water and sewer services (“Services") to the Property; and, 

of its Service Availability Policy (S.A.P.) as filed with 
the Florida Public Service Commission. ("%&?) to Owner, who acknowledges receipt of same and 
the parties agrtethatthetermsandprovisionscontainedinthe S.A.P. areincorporated byreferenceinto 
this Agreement and shall govern in the event of dispute. 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual undertakings and 
agreements herein contained and assumed, Owner and Utility hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

1. 

- as "Phase IIA.," and 

WHEREAS. Utility has provided a ca 
P 

pWner's Warranties and RCSD onsibiliti3 

(a) Owner warrants that it or Developer is the owner of fee simple title to the 
Property and M e r  agrees to have all mortgages subordinated or released to the terms of the casements 
required herein prior to any commencement of work by Utility. ' 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Owner shall, at its own expense, connect the Property to the systems owned by 
Utility. 

Engineering for all constmction work shall be approved in advance in writing by 
Utility, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. 

Owner shall pay for all Teasonable plan review and inspection fees for review of 
cngineerhg plans or designs for, and inspectxon of construction of facilities by Owner, which are to 
become a part of the Utility. 

(e) owner shell install all on-Site water distribution and wastewater collection 
systems on the Property using good engineeringpracticcs and in accordance with engineering plans 
approved by Utility. in writing, prior to comcfion. Construction of all lies shall be undutakenby 
a utility contractor approved 111 writing by Utility. Utility shall have the right to determine meter Size 
and location. 

.P 
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~ -. - - - - ----, - -, 
to review and inspection by Lfdlity 89 provided by Rule?;O, S.A.P. 

(9> Owner shall, at its own expense. provide Utility with as-built drawings and C.A.D. diskette.3 of all on-Site and off-site hilities and accurate cost m r d s  astablishing the 
administrative; and other 

related costs. 89 a condition precedent to their acceptance by Utility -7k and e initiation of Services. 
construction costs ofthe ficilities. to include material, labor, e+ 

01) After the installation of water and wasttwarer facilities. and upon written 
acceptance by Utility, Utility shall be the sole. absolute and exclusive owner of said facilities wheiher 
located inside or outside the Pro . Owner will provide Utility with a Bill of Sale describing the 

L pro rty trans- to Utility. up"y tility will not accept EUI facilities on the Owner side of the meter and 
un r er no circumstance shall Utility accept facilities wi a building. 

(i) Owna will gmt  Utility a tempomy easement with right of i n g r a s  and egress 
over mch portions of tho Property as M masonably necessary to coastmct, install, bwpect, operate and 
&pair any and all facilities CO11StNCtOd pursuant to this Apncmcnt, 

e, adequate unencumbered d e n t  Es 6) OwnwwillgrantWty,atOwner's 
Easements as reasonably rquircdto provide the Services mutual agreement. emtnts 
wil l  be hnished for on-site and off-site water and 

Owner shall not and Owner shall take adequate measures to ensure that Owner 
and owner's tenants shall not discharge water from "non-domestic drains" into the sanitary sewage 
system. xfnccepry, Ownn shall be required, at its expense, to igstdl adequate grease traps. Uttlity 
shall have the nght to i".specf said W s  upon request If a grease trap is found to be impropSdy 
operated or maintained, Ut~lity shall have the right to have said w e  trap pumped out at the expense 
of. Owner, tenant or other user. 

(k) 

P -. 
itv's R .. 

2. 

(a) 

(b) 

Utility, with assistance from Owner, shall obtain all necessary approvals from 
state and county regulatory agencies to provide the Services to the Property. 

After Owner has conveyed the facilities to Utility, Utility will maintain such 
facilities in good working order and will continuously provide the Services to the Property in amanner 
conforfning to the requirements of all governmental agencies having jurisdiction over Utility including 
the PSC. 

(c) Owner shall pay for the Services at the rates filed with and approved by the PSC. 
Utility reserves the right to change such nrtcs subject to approval by the PSC. 

(d) Utility will provide temporary water service during construction, charging ' M e r  
monthly for the water used at its approved rates. 

(e) Utility does not guarantee an uninterrupted supply of water nor water at any 
particular pressure. Utility does not guarantee unintermptcd sewage treatment. Utility reserves the 
right to interrupt water and wastewater service to the Property for re airs, emergencies, or for 
connection o f  new customers. Utility agrees, where possible. to n o w  al P affected customers within 
a reasonable period of time before service is interrupted. 

2 
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(0 Upon reasonable rior request by owner and ayment of all PSC approved f e e  
for such, Utility will provide individu i i f  water meters for all indivi (P ual units within the hperry.  

In the event water and wastewater facilities arc not corn leted a d  
ad uate SCrVica provided to owner, by or upon June 30,2000, which date shall be exten ed by a m  
of%4 strikes. material delays or delays completely beyond the control of Utility, Owner shall have 
the right to cancel this Agreement and recover all mounts actually pdd by Owner to Utility as 
Connection Fees. 

4. 

Total Service Availability Charges due toutility fromOwncrfor PhaseIIpursuant to applicable 
tariffs are presently estimated to be $1,025,000 under the ament Public Scrvkc Commission Tariffs 
and shall be payable under the specific plan of paymcnt("P&n") set forth below. husuant to the Plan. 
Utility agrees to receive payment by Owner for thew seMces through a series of notes applicable to 
eachdsvelopmentphaseuptoaone-time cumulativeto~of$1,025,000, andthaeaftcrpa ents shall 

non-negotiable, intcnst-ftee promissary notas (''Note''), from Owner in favor of Utility fot each phase 
payable as follows: 
m: The Note foiPhase II A shall be executed of even date herewith and shall 
be in the amount of five hundred twenty-five thousand six hundred and seventy-one 
dollars and forrydve cents ($525,671.45). The Note for Phase I1 A shall be due and 
payable as follows: 

(i) Ifno Certificate of Occupancy (TO") is ever issued, then 4 ears from the Note 
date, rovided Owner a ees to release the capacity paid for by the % ote in which event 

B 3. 

.. w m e n t  of Service A Vailabllttv c w .  

be made pursuant to Utility's normal payment schedule. The Plan shall be documente d"" by separate 

the J ote shall be cane Y ed. 

(ii) If at lcast one (1) CO is issued, but the last CO for the Phase is not issued, then 36 
months after the first CO is issued. 

(iii) =the last CO is issued, then 24 months after the last CO. 

ase: (e.8. Phase II E, rl C, etc.) The ap licable Note for Seryice 
Availability Charges for the applicable subsequent phase s 1 all be due and payable as 
Subseaumt Ph 

follows: 

(i) If no CO i s  ever issued, then 4 years from the Note date, provided Owner agrees to 
release the capacity paid for by the Note in which event the Note shall be canceled. 

(i) If at least one (1) CO is issued; but the last CO for the Phase is not issued, then 36 
months after the fmt CO is issued. 

(iii) If the last CO is issued, then 24 months after that date or the date of closing on a 
permanent loan on that phase, whichever event sooner occurs. 

Utility shall confirm the existence of all of such credit or credits in writing at Owner's 
request 

&ducQ 'on of A m  t Pavable . Each Note shall provide that in the event that there is 
an adjustment in the ap licable Service Availability Fee as provided in Paragraph 5 below which 

. 

results in a reduction in tR e Fns due with respect to the capacity paid for pursuant to this Agreement, 

3 
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Owner shall be entitled to a reduction in the amount due under said Nota in the amount of such 
reduction of  the Service Availability Fee. The availability ofS725,OOO UnderthePlanshall be reduced 
by the amount of each Note and increased by the amount of any reduction pursuant to Section 5 beIow 
that occurs between the date of Note and date of actual connection. 

5.  n of Cred i$. The amounts of the credit allowed Owner in accordance with 
the p r o v i s i o n s P I ,  h 4, syp~pl will ap ly to the then applicable Sezvica Availabiliry Fees 
schedule (as outlined by 8 tility and approved . t  y PSC) as of  the date of actual connections. 

6. Qymkigg Should Utili request in-site work in excess of that necessary to serve the 
Property (such as requiring pipes larger%n ~ r c  necassasy) the additional expense incurred by Owner 
as a result of such reqUirtment shall be borne by and paid for by Owner as a Refundable Advance. 

7. AssiauncJlt. This Agreement shall be essignable by Owner only to an entity affiliated 
with it such as Developer, and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of  Owner, Utility and their 
heirs, succ~ssors and assigns. 

e ofutility. Xn the  eve^ that Utility, its assets, or its water andor wastewater 
system is acq~w&y governmental agency by purchase or condemnation, this Agreement may be 
.assigned by Utility at its option. In the event that Utility does not assign this Agrrement to the 
governmental agency, this Agreement will tCrminate as to the system which i s  purchased or 
condemned, but will remain in full force and &cct as to the system not purchased or condemned. If 
this Agreement is terminated, repaid mntributions in aid of construction for future connections not 
yet in service which are locat J in the portion of the property described in Exhibit "A" being purchased 
or condemned will be refunded. 

- . .  
8. 

In either event, the Utility, its assigns, successors and all persons holding by and through the 
aforementioned will not be obligated to the governmental agency. or owner, its assi or successors. 
All persons holding by and through Owner, its assi s and successors agree to hol%tility harmless 
for non-compliance ofthe terms and conditions of  tfi s Agreement by rewon of  such acquisition. 

9. f)efauh bv Owner and D evelone -L Utility will not have to perform hereunder in the 
event owner or-, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first 
written above, 

Signed and sealed in the 
presence of: 

UTILITY: 
SOUTHLW UTILITIES, MC., a 
Florida corporation 

By: P & U  
Rob& L. Chapman, III, President 

4 
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P Signature of Witness 
. .  .- 

Printed Name of Witness 

OWNEE 
SOUTHLAKE DEWLOPMENLLTD,, 
A Florida limited partnership 

B : SQuTHLAIoE HOLDING, MC., 
a tori& corporation, as its sole 
General Partner 
F . .. 

5 
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DOCUMZNF TITLE 

Amended And Restated 
Mortgage And Security 
Agreement 

-E OF LQ&J D O C u W  

Book 1698 Page 1748 
€C.:.:3W ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: WHERZAS, That THE B A X  C? 

JEW YORK, as successor in intezest to Nations3ack Of Florida, !I.;.. 
("Mortgagee"), is the presenc owner and holder of the vaiiocs 
iocuments set forth below (the "Loan Docmenix") securing t?t 
raymant and performance of certain notes, promises, and cthez 
jbligations as are variously set forth in the Loan Documents (tk? 
'Obligations") all pertaining to the property located in Lakt 
Tounty, Florida, which is more particularly described in . tkt 
following Loen Documents with all recording references herein 5&r; 
:o the cuzrezt public records o f  Lake County, Florida: 

DATE OF DOCUMENT 

June 14, 1993 

Amended And Restated 
Collateral Assignment 
Of Leases, Rents,  And 
Continuous Rights 

June 14, 1993 

-~ ~~ ~~ 

Financing Statement NA 

RECORDING REFEREscE i I OF DOCUMENT . 
OR 1231, Page 1871 i 

1 
OR 1231, Page 1919 

OR 1231, Page 1936 

WHEREAS, Mortgagee has been asked by the Mortgagor undez 
the Loan Documents, Southlake Community Foundation, Inc., a Floticz 
lot fo r  profit corporation ("Mortgagor"), to release the premises 
nereinafter described, being part of the premises encumbered by.tta 
Loan Documents, from the lien, security interest, and opsration 0: 
the Loan Documents: 

Return to: - 
William J. Deas, Esquire 
Nilliam J. Deas, P.A. 
2215 R i v e r  Boulevard 
Jacksonville, F l o r i d a  32204 

II 

This instrument prepared by: 

William J. Deas, Esquire 
William J. Deas, P.A. 
2215 River Boulevard 
Jacksonville, Florida  32304 



Book1698 Page 1749 

P ’. 

NOW, THEREFORE. KNOW :E: That Mortgasee, i n  cons ideraz ic=  
3 f  t h e  premises  and of t h e  scjl of Ten Dollars i S 1 0 . 0 0 )  and ,:he_- 
~ o o d  and va luable  cons idera t ions ,  t o  i t  i n  hind pa id  by. 0: .-. 
mhal f  of Mcrtgagor a t  t h e  r i m e  of t h e  ezecx t lon  hereof ,  t k s  
: ece ip t  whezeof i s  hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, 
:e lease,  q u i t  claim, exon=rate,  and d i scha rge  from t h e  liec, 
secu r i ty  I n t e r e s t ,  force ,  e f f e c t ,  and ope ra t ion  of t h e  Lo*:. 
)ocuments un:o Mortgagor, i t s  successors ,  gran:ees. and a s s t zns .  
:hat cer ta ic  po r t ion  of t h e  premises encfnbcred by t h e  Loa:: 
)ocuments wkich is more p a r z i c u l a r l y  desc r ibed  i n  E x h i b i t  “A” 
i t t ached  h e r a t o  ( the  “Releasee Property”)  . 

As t c  t h e  Released Prcperty,  t h i s  Pa:tial Release O f  20s:. 
)ocuments r e l e a s e s  same from :he S i e n , ~ s e a x i c y  i n t e re s t ,  fs:ce; 
a f fec t ,  and cpe ra t ion  of the Laan Documents and of any instrunenzs 
,f r eco rd  modifying,~ p e r f e c t i n j  and suppor t ing  t h e  Loan Documantz. 

TO It-AVE AND TO HOLD tFe same, with t h e  appurtenances Znz: 
l o r tgaqor ,  i=s successors ,  grsntees,  and a s s i g n s  fo reve r ,  freec. 
,xonerated, and discharged of a d  Prom t h e  l i e n ,  s e c u r i t y  inrez.psr, 
force,  effec:, and ope ra t ion  cf  t h e  Loan Documents and every ?a=: 
:hereof,  provided always, nzver the less ,  t h a t  nothing hezei:. 
zontdined s h a l l  be held or coristrued i n  anywise t o  impair ,  alte:. 
r e m i s e ,  r e l e a s e ,  q u i t  claim, exonerate ,  d i scha rge ,  a f f e c t ,  cz 
i imin ish  t h e  l i e n ,  s e c u r i t y  in te res t ,  fo rce ,  effect ,  or operctic:: 
,f t h e  Loan Documents on t h e  remaining p a r t  of said mortSagei 
,remises no t  hereby released therefrom, or any of t h e  r i g h t s ,  
remedies, or p r i v i l e g e s  o f  t h e  holder  t h e r e o f .  

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagee has  caused t h i s  PaxtiEl 
Xelease Of Loan Documents t o  be e x e p t e d  in 9 9  name and 1;s 
zorporate s s a l  t o  be a f f i x e d  t h i s  =‘day of Q T  

Signed, sealed, and de l ive red  THE BANK OF NEW yo~K,/as 
?resence of: successo r  i n  i n t e r e s t  t o  

w-r Cun*rnc ham 
ryped o r  P r i n t e d  dame of Witness 

(Corporate  s e a l )  

David G Sa m 
ryped or Pr in t ed  Nam‘e of W’itness 
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:TAT€ OE 
:OuNTY 

as W e e  &e* I k r r )  e+ 
The before  me chf-. 

:orPoration, who i s  personally known to m e  nrn i..ro-' 

2744 day of a s  SUCCESSC: 
tn i n t e r e s t  to NationsBank C f  Florida, N.A., on behal f  of tke 

Signature of pe-son taking acknowledgment 

Name typed, prizted .pr stamped 
ROl?Eer s c l + r d ~ ] b  

hri'l 31, 
Commission expization d a t e .  

Ser ia l  number, i f  any 

P:\DCCS\SOU\2OOO-l37\~~~.~P~/j~/d~f 
12/1/98 

-3-  
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Baok 1698 Page 1751 
EX2 IB I T  "A" 

(Schedule of Released Property) 

Bond Mortgage 

- Parcel: 

Tront Parcel A- 1 

! 

! 

V l ( s ) .  - 
> f f - S i t e  Blanket Easement Parcel 

Spartment U t i l i t y  Easement (Water) 

Ipartmant U t i l i t y  Easement (Sewer) 

P:\WCS\SOV\2000-137\PRLD.NPD/dqC 
12/2/99 

i 

h-2 

A-3 (A)  

A-3 ( 8 )  

i 

! 
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EXHIJIT "A-1" 

HAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL, ca TRACT OF LAND, LYING, BEING AX: 
ITUATE I N  LAKE COUNTY, FLCXDA; AND BEING XOORE PARTICULRRLI 
ESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

h a t  p a r t  of i h e  North M of Sect ion 35, Township 24 South,  Rancje 2; 
ast, L a k e  County, Elor ida described as  f o l l o w s :  

Com.ence a t  t h e  Nortkc'est c o r n e r  of the  N o r t h e a s t  
1 / 4  =f s a i d  S e c t i o n  35; t hence  r u n  N 80°42'18" E 
a l o n g  t h e  North l i n e  a f  sa id  N o r t h e a s t  1 / 4  f o r  a 
d i s t a n c e  of 616.52 f e e t  t o  t h e  W e s t e r l y  Right-of-  
Way S i n e  of U.S. Highwsy-21; thence  r u n  S 20°35'59 
E a l a n g  sa id  WesterPL Right-of-way l i n e  f o r  a 
dis tcnce of 403.15 fee: to t h e  POINT OF a E G I N N I N G ;  
t h e n c e  c o n t i n u e  S 20'35'59" E along s a i d  Westerly 
Righr-of-Way l i n e  f o r  3 d i s t a n c e  of 154.56 fee t  to 
a p o i n t  o f  a non-tanssnt  cu rve  concave  N o r t h e r l y  
havi-g a r a d i u s  of 214.00 f e e t  and a chozd b e a r i n g  
of N 85 '08 '54 ' '  W; t h c x e  run W e s t e r l y  th rough  a 
c e n t z a l  a n g l e  of 49'02'00" for a d i s t a n c e  of 
183.14 feet  to a p o i n t  of a tangency; t h e n c e  r u n  N 
60 '37 '54"  W for  a d i s t a n c e  of 93.50 f ee t  t o  t h e  
poinc of c u r v a t u r e  o f  a c u r v e  concave 
S o u t h e a s t e r l y  having a r a d i u s  of 176.00 feet ;  
thence r u n  Wester ly  along t h e  a r c  of said c u r v e  
t h r o u g h  a c e n t r a l  engle  of 21°51'45" f o r  a 
d i s t a n c e  of 67.16 f e e t  t o  a p o i n t  of non-tangency; 
t h e n c e  run  N OOaOO'OO" E for  a d i s t a n c e  of 624 .52  
feet :  t h e n c e  run N 90'00'00'' E for a d i s t a n c e  of 
5 6 . 2 2  f ee t  t o  t h e  POIXT OF BEGINNING. 

[FRONT PF-ICEL - J O B  1131 
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EXEZBIT "A-2'' 

'HAT CERTAIK PIECE, PARCEL, 3R TRACT OF LAND, LYING, BEIMd AS2 
iITUATE ZX LAKE COUNTY, FLCXIDA; AND BEING MORE PARTICUSARLY 
bESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS : 

iubsurfacs water and waste w a t d r  distribution ar.d collection sass- 
ients on, ovar and across the property described as follows: 

kenera1 Ezsezent description is as follows: 

.. That portion of the NZ 1/4, lying West sf Highway 27. 

!. That portion of the N 1/2 of NW 1/4 of SE 1/4, lying yezz 
of Highway 27. 

E11 located i n  Section 35, Township 24 South, 
Range 26 East, Lake County. Florida 

L3SS: Any portion thezeof located in ths property 
simultaneously conveyed herewith co Grantee 
by Warranty Deed. 

. ._. - 

I .  The K€ 1/4 of Section 35, Township 24 South, Range 26 East. 
lying East of Highway 2 1 ,  LESS the following: Begi:: 
1615.38 feet West of ;he Northeast corner of Section 35, 
thence West 200 feet to the East right-of-way line cf 
Highway No. 2 1 ,  then:e South 20'05' Zast 155.48 feet. 
thence North 69'55' East I feet, thence South 2O"OS' Ea=- 
144.16 feet, thence East 200 feet, thence North 20'05' We=- 
141.55 f+et, thence Rest 1 .41  feet, thence North 2 0 ' 0 5 '  
West 158.14 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

[OFF-SITE BLANKET EASEMENT PARCEL] 
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EXHi3IT ”A-3’‘ 

A l l  of the right, Frivilege, and easement for  >late= 
urposes as Granted by and subject to the terns and conditiozs 
hat certain Easement Deed as recorded among the curren p b l i :  

ovsr, upon, under, anZ across the property desc=ib& i= 
of Lake County, Florida in Official Recards 46 7 !f , ?ass 

“A-3 (AI’’ attached hereto. 

. ... 

I 
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E X I E I T  "A-3 (A)  '' 
HOSE CERTAIS EIGHT e I E c E s ,  XRCELS, OR TRACTS OE LAND, LXNG. ! 
E I N G  AND SITUATE IN LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA; AND BEING :!OR: 
ARTICULAALY DESCRIBED AS FOL13WS : 

h a t  p a r c  of Sec t ion  35, Towzship 24 South,  Range 26 E a s t ,  Lskrr 
o u n t y ,  F l o r i d a ,  d e s c r i b e d  as fol lows:  

Csxnence a t  t h e  Northh.est corner o f  5 e  N o r t h e a s t  
i / 4  cf s a i d  Sect ion ' a ;  thence  run  N E 3 ' 4 2 ' 1 8 "  E 
alone t h e  North l i n e  af s a i d  N o r t h e a s t  1 1 4  For a 
d i s t a n c e  o f  616.52 fee: t o  a p o i n t  on ttt Wester ly  
Right-of-way l i n e  of FS Highway No. -27; :hence r u n  
S 20"35'59" E a long  s a i d  Right-of-way Line f o r  a 
d i s t ance  of 403.15 f e e t ;  thence  run  N 53°00'OO" W 
f o r  a dis tance of 56.22 faet ;  t hence  r u n  S 
00'00'00'' E f o r - a  d i s r a n c e  of 1 0 0 . 0 0  f e e t  t o  t h e  
N o r t h e a s t  c o r n e r  of l ands  d e s c r i b e d  i:: O f f i c i a l  
Recozds Book 1231, ?age 1829, o f  t3e P u b l i c  
Records o f  Lake COUZ:~, F lor ida ;  t h e z c e  r u n  5 
OOoOO'OO" E a long  t h e  S a s t  l i n e  o f  s a i d  l a n d s  for  
a distance of 1240.00 f e a t ;  thence r u n  N 90'00'00" 
W along t h e  South l i n e  of s a i d  l a s d s  fo r  a 
dis tance  of 20.00 fee: t o  t h e  POINT OF BEGINNING 
of a s t r i p  o f  l a n d  43.00 f e e t  wide l y i n g  20.00 
f ee t  each side of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  d e s c r i b e d  
c e n t e r l i n e :  thence run N OO'OO'OO" E fo r  a distance 
of 155.00 f e e t  t o  a 4eference P o i n t  "A"; t h e n c e  
run N OO'OO'OO" E for  a d i s t a n c e  of 200.00 feet  t o  
a Reference Po in t  "0"; thence run  N 00'00'00'' E for  
a d i s t a n c e  of 200.00  f e e t  t o  a Reference  P o i n t  

thence  run N 00'00100" E for a d i s t a n c e  of ..C##; 

275.00 feet  t o  a Reference Point  "D"; thence  run  N 
00"00'00~' E f o r  a d i s t a n c e  of 200.00 f e e t  t o  a 
Refe rence  P o i n t  "E"; thence r u n  N OOoOO'OO" E f o r  
a distance of 199,OO f e e t  t o  t h e  end of s a i d  40.00 
foot  wide s f r i p  and the  beginning of c s t r i p  o f  
l a n d  22.00 feet  wide ly ing  11.00 fee t  each s ide  o f  
the  fo l lowing  desc r ibsd  c e n t e r l i n e :  thence  r u n  N 
90°00'OO" W p a r a l l e l  w i t h  and 11.00 fee t  South of 
t h e  North l i n e  of s a i d  Of f i c i a1 ,Records  Book 1231.  
Page  1829,  f o r  a d i s t a n c e  of 611.50 f e e t  t o  t h e  
end of s a i d  22.00 f o o t  wide s t r i p  and  t h e  
beginning of a s t r i p  of l and  43.00  f ee t  wide l y i n g  
2 1 . 5 0  f e e t  each s i d s  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  d e s c r i b e d  
c e n t e r l i n e ;  thence run S OOaOO'0O" E p a r a l l e l  with 
and 21 .50  f e e t  E a s t  of t h e  West l i n e  of $a id  
O f f i c i a l  Records Book 1231, Page 1823, f o r  a 

- -  
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d i s t a n c e  of 655.00 f e e t  t o  a R e  erence ?oh'??? 
sa id  p o i n t  a lso b e i n s  r h e  end of s a i d  43.00 f o o t  
s tr i? and t h e  beg inn iag  o f  a s t r i p  of Land 42.00 
f e e t  wide l y i n g  2 1 . C O  f e e t  each  side of t h e  , 

t o l l c w i n g  d e s c r i b e d  c e n t e r l i n e ;  t hence  r u n  N 
90°00'OO" W p a r a l l e l  v i t h  and 21.00 feet  Sou th  of 
t h e  North l i n e  of said O f f i c i a l  Records Book 1231, 
Page  1829, for  a d i scance  of 300.50 fee t  co t h e  
end  of s a id  4 2 . 0 0  f o o t  s t r i p  and t h e  beginning of 
a s t z i p  o f  l a n d  4 0 . 0 C  f ee t .  wide l y i n g  20.00 feet  
e a c h  s ide o f  t h e  fo l l swing  d e s c r i b e d  cen te r l ine ;  
ther .ce  r u n  S 00'00 '00" E p a r a l l e l  w i t h  and 20.00 
f ee t  East o f  t h e  West l i n e  of s a i d  O f f i c i a l  
Recozds Book 1231, P a p  1029, for  a distance of 

' 5 6 4 . 0 0  feet  t o  the  PDINT"*OF TERMINATION on t h e  
South l i n e  o f  l a n d s  desc r ibed  i n  O f f i c i a l  Records 
Book 1231, Page 1829, of t h e  P u b l i c  Records of 
Lake County, F l o r i d a ;  

A s t z i p  of l a n d  20.00 f e e t  wide l y i n g  10.00 f ee t  
e a c h  s ide of t h e .  fo l l awing  d e s c r i b e d  c e n t e r l i n e :  
BEGIN a t  t h e  a f o r e s a i d  Reference Po in t  "A" and run  
N 90e00'00" W f o r  a distance of 912.00 fee t  t o  t h e  
POINT OF TERMINATION; 

A s t r i p  of larid 20.00  f e e t  wide l y i n g  10.00 f e e t  
each s i d e  of t h e  fo l lowing  d e s c r i b e d  c e n t e r l i n e :  
BEGIN a t  t h e  a f o r e s a i d  Reference Po in t  "B" and run 
N 90'00'00" W f o r  a di3 tance  of 155.00 feet  to t h e  
POINT OF TERMINATION; 

A s t r i p  of Aand .20.00 f e e t  wide l y i n g  20.00 f ee t  
each side of t h e  fo l lowing  d e s c r i b e d  cen te r l ine :  
BEGIN a t  t h e  a f o r e s a i d  Reference Po in r  "C" and run 
N 90°00'OO" W for a d i s t a n c e  of 607.50 f e e t  t o  t h e  
POINT OF TERMINATION. 

A s t r i p  of land  20.00 f e e t  wide l y i n g  10.00 f e @ t  
each s ide  of t h e  fo l lowing  d e s c r i b e d  c e n t e r l i n e :  
BEGIN a t  t h e  aforesaid Reference P o i n t  'D" and run 
N 90'00'00" W for a d i s t a n c e  of 611.50 f e e t  t o .  t h e  
POINT 0.F TERMINATION. 
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A stzip of land 20.00 feet wide lying 10.00 feet 
each side of the follauing described centerline: 
BEGIN at the aforesaid Reference Point '0"  and run 
N 90°00'OO" W for a distance of 611.50 feet to the 
POINT OF TERMINATION. 

A stzip of land 35.00 feet wide lying 17.50 feet 
each side of the folliwing described centerline: 
COMMZXCE at the aforesaid Reference P o i x  "F" and 
run X 90°00100" E for a distance of 4 . C O  feet to 
the ?OINT OF BEGINNING:. thence run S 00'00'00" E 
for a distance of 209.;0 feet to a Referance Point 
"G"; thence conrinue S OOoOO'OO" E for a distance 
of 355.00 feet to the ?OINT OF TERHINATXON on the 
South line of lands described in Official Records 
Book 1231, Page 1829, of the public records of 
Lake County, Florida: 

A strip o f  land 20.00 feet wide lying 10.00 feet 
each side of the follawing described centerline: 
BEGIN at the aforesaid Refetence Point 'G" and run 
N 90°00'OO" E for a distance of 155.00 feet to the 
POINT OF TERMINATION. 

[A?ARTMENT UTILITY EASEMENT PARCEL - JOB #12] 
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E X X B I T  "A-3" 

A l l  of the r ight ,  = r i v i l e g e ,  and easement €or s e w ~ :  
burposes as  granted by and s u i j e c t  to the terms and condit icns  cf  
.hat  c e r t a i n  Easement Deed as recorded among the curxenk p b l i :  
,ecoid$ of Lake County, Florida i n  O f f i c i a l  Records ) d  7 2  , Pass 

over,. upon, under, and across the property described i- 
ixhibi t  "A-3 (B) " attached hereto.  

.. 
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EZHISZT "A-3 (8) " 

4OSE CERTAIN EIGHT PIECES, ?ARCELS, OR TRACTS OF LAND, L Y I N G .  
5ING AN3 SITUATE IN LAKE COUNTY, FLORI3A; AND BEING i3ORT 
4RTICULAXLY DESCRIBED AS POLXWS: 

hat part of Section 35, Tourship 24 South, Range 26 East, Laks 
sunty, Elorida, described as follows: 

Csmmence at the Nczthrzzst corner of :he Northeast 
1/4 of said Section 3:; thence run ti 93'42'18" E 
aSonq the North line Jf said Northeasc 1/4 for a 
dlstance of 616.52 fee= to a point on the Westerly 
Right-of-way line of US Highway NO.-L~; - chence run 
S 20'35'59" E along said Right-of-way line for a 
distance of 403.15 feet; thence run N 9OoOO'0O" W 
f9r a distance of 56.22 feet; thence run S 
OOoOO'OO" E for a diszance of 100.00 feet to the 
Northeast corner of lands described in Official 
Records Book 1231, ?age 1829, of the Public 
Records of Lake Cour.=y, Florida; thence run S 
OOoOO'OO" E along the Zast line of said lands for 
a distance of 1240.00 feet; thence run N 90'00'00" 
W along the South line of said lands for a 
distance of 20.00 fee: to the POINT OF BEGINNING 
of a strip of land 40.00 feet wide lying 20.00 
feet each side of the following described 
centerline: thence run N OOoOO'OO" E for a distance 
of 155.00 feet to a Reference Poinc "4": thence 
run N 00"00'00" E for a distance of 200.00 feet to 
a Reference Point "B"; thence run N OOoOO'OO" E for 
a distance of 200.00 feet to a Reference Point 
"C"; thence run N OOoOO'OO" E for a distance of 
275.00 feet to a Reference Point "D"; thence run N 
00'00100'' E for a discance of 200.00 feet to a 
Reference Point "E"; thence run N OOoOO*OO" E for 
a distance of 199..00 feet to the end of said 40.00 
foot wide strip and the beginning of a strip of 
land 22.00 feet wide lying 11.00 feet each side of 
the following described centerline: thence run N 
9O"OO'OO" W parallel with and 11.00 feet South 02  
the North line of said Official Records Book 1231, 
Page 1829, for a distance of 611.50 feet to the 
end of said 22.00 foot wide strip and the 
beginning of a strip of land 43.00 feet wide lying 
21.50 feet each side of the following described 
centerline; thence run S OOoOO'O!3"  E parallel with 
and 21.50 feet East of the West line of said 
Official Records Book 1231, Page 1829, for a 
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d i s t a n c e  of 655.00 feet  t o  a R e f e r e n c s  P o i n t  'F", 
sa id  p o i n t  a l s o  b e i n g  t h e  end of said 43.00 f o o t  
s t r i p  and t h e  b e g i n n k g  of a s t r i p  of l a n d  42.00 
feet wide l y i n g  21.CO f e e t  e a c h  s ide of t h e  
f o l l c w i n g  described = e n t e r l i n e ;  t h e n c e  r u n  N 
90°00'OO" W p a r a l l e l  wi th  and 21.00 fee t  South  of 
the North l i n e  of s a i d  O f f i c i a l  Records Book 1231, 
Page 1829, for  a d i s t a n c e  of 300.50 f e e t  t o  t h e  
e n d  of sa id  42.00 foot  s t r i p  and  t h e  beginning  of 
a s t r i p  of l a n d  40.00 feet  w i d e  l y i n g  20.00 feet  
e a c h  side of t h e  f o l k w i n g  described c c n t e r l l n e ;  
t h e n c e  r u n  S OO'OO'OO" E para l le l  w i t h  and 20.00 
feet  East of t h e  West l i n e  of s a i d  O f f i c i a l  
Reco:ds Book 1231, Pa;e 1329, tor a d i s t a n c e  of 
5 6 4 . 3 0  f ee t  t o  t h e  PCINT &OF TERMINATION on t h e  
S o u t h  l i n e  of lands d e s c r i b e d  i n  O f f i c i a l  Records 
Book 1231, Page 1825, o f  t h e  P u b l i c  Records of 
Lake County, F l o r i d a ;  

AND 

AND 

AND 

AND 

e 
3r.15. 

v 
LIAY J. DUL I*.,\. 
s ... e. .0*\<...0 
.*O...\,C rI ,.,0' 

A s t r i p  o f  l a n d  20.00 f e e t  wide l y i n g  10.00 f e e t  
e a c h  side of t h e  follciwing d e s c r i b e d  c e n t e r l i n e :  
BEGIN a t  the a f o r e s a i d  a e f e r e n c e  Poin', 'A" and run  
N 9O000'00" W for a d i s t a n c e  of 912.00 feet t o  t h e  
POINT O F  TERMINATION; 

A s t r i p  of l a n d  20.00 feet  wide l y i n g  10.00 f e e t  
e a c h  side o f  t h e  fo l lowing  d e s c r i b e d  c e n t e r l i n e :  
BEGIN a t  t h e  a f o r e s a i d  Referencs  Point '8" and run 
N 90"OO'OO" W for a d i s t a n c e  of 155.00 f e e t  t o  t h e  
POINT OF TERMINATION; 

A s t r i p  of l a n d  20.00 feet  w i d e  l y i n g  10.00 fee t  
e a c h  s i d e  of t h e  fo l lowing  d e s c r i b e d  c e n t e r l i n e :  
BEGIN a t  t h e  a f o r e s a i d  Reference P o i n t  "C" and r u n  
N 90°00'OO" W f o r  a d i s t a n c e  of 607.50 fee t  t o  t h e  
POINT O F  TERMINATION. 

A s t t i p  of l a n d  20.00 fee t  wide l y i n g  10.00 fee t  
e a c h  s ide of t h e  fo l lowing  described c e n t e r l i n e  : 
BEGIN a t  t h e  a f o r e s a i d  Reference , P o i n t  "D" and r u n  
N 90'00'00'' W for a d i s t a n c e  of 611.50 feet  to. t h e  
POINT OF TERMINATION. 
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A s t z i p . o f  l a n d  20.00 f e e t  wide l y i n g  10.00 fee t  
e a c h  s i d e  of t h e  fo l l swing  d e s c r l b e d  c e n t e r l i n e  : 
BEGIS u t  t h e  a f o r e s a i d  Reference Poinc '*Z" and r u n  
N 90*00'00" W f o r  a d i s t a n c e  of 611.50 f a e t  co the 
POINT OF TERMINATION. 

A s t z i p  of l a n d  35.OG f e e t  wide lyin3 L7.50 f e e t  
e a c h  side o f  t h e  fo l l swing  d e s c r i b e d  c c n t e r l i n e  : 
COMMSZJCE a t  t h e  aforesaid Reference Poiat "F" and 
r u n  X 90'00'00" E f o r  a d i s t a n c e  of 4 . C O  feet  t o  
t h e  ?OINT OF BEGINNING; thence  run S OOoOO'OOn E 
for E distance of 209.10 feet  to a Reference P o i n t  
"G"; zhence cont inue  E 00'00'00'' E f o r  a distance 
of 355.00 feet  t o  t h e  POINT OF TERMINATION on the 
Soutk  l i n e  o f  l a n d s  desc r ibed  i n  O ? f i c i a l  Records 
Book 1231, Page 1829, of t h e  publ ic  :ecords of 
Lake County, F lor ida :  

iN D 

A s tz ip  of l a n d  20 .00  f e e t  wide lying 10.00 feet  
each s i d e  of t h e  fo l l awing  d e s c r i b e d  c e n t e r l i n e :  
BEGIN a t  t h e  afozesaid Reference Po in t  'C" and run  
PI 90*00'00" E fo r  a d i s t a n c e  of 155.00 feet to the 
POINT OF TERMINATION. 
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CONSENT 

The undersigned, on behalf of F L O R I 2 A  H O U S I N G .  ?IN>:!c- 
CORPORATION, a s  successor to Florida Housing Finance Agency, he:3by 

consents ta and directs the Trustee to executs this documezt. 

, 1955. DaTed this day of Qecurbs 
Ffb? 

. FLORIDA H W S X G  FINANCE COIVGi'ATIN 

J 
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March 5, 1999 

Division of Water and Wastewater 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Southlake Utilities, Inc. 
Service Availability Policy 

. .. 

Gentlemen: 

I'm enclosing a copy of the SouthIake Development, Ltd. water and wastewater 
service avaiIabiIity agreement pursuant to Rule 25-30.550. I'm ala0 endosing a m y  
of the Summary of Reserved Capacity for Connections ae of December 81, I998 in 
compliance with Rule 25-80.650(3). 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.585, Southlake Utilities, Inc. expects this agreement to have 
no impact on the rates of the utility. 

Please call me at (850) 562-9886 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Norman F. Mews 
Senior Utility Consultant 

Certified Mail Receipt No. P 613 404 790 
Encl ures 
cc:' bert L. Chapman, 111 

Jef€rey M. Cagan 
Ronald H. WjIson 

EXHIBIT 7C 


